
Over 500 New and Used Boats Over 500 New and Used Boats 

Volume XIX  No. 4  May 2008

Handicapped Accessible Barque Crosses Atlantic

Fire Damaged Beneteau Restored
Summer Sailstice
Sailfest: A Fun Pursuit

Fire Damaged Beneteau Restored
Summer Sailstice
Sailfest: A Fun Pursuit



Seawear tm

www.seawear.com
Nautical Jewelry

us for a fast, free quote

or apply online at BoatUS.com/insurance

1-800-283-28831 00 283 288300 83 2 3

Get the best protection available for your new 
(or used) boat with a policy from BoatU.S.

Expert Claims Management and Emergency Dispatch - 24/7

Full Salvage Assistance and $800,000 Fuel Spill Liability 

Consequential Damage Coverage 

Uninsured Boater Coverage

BBefore dand After
a Total Loss

Thanks to NEW ReplacementT ntttt
BoatU.S.

Before After

They look the same because they are the same. With a Yachtook the s
oatU.S., new boats suffering a total loss arefrom Bo
new boats! If your new boat suffers a total lossed with n
and a half years old, you now have the option toe it’s two 
y pay the policy to replace the boat with the most current
vailable. And, with most total losses, there’s no/model av
depreciation—which means you’re back on thedeductible or d

water with little or no out-of-pocket expensewater with little .

p02.qxd  5/15/2008  11:32 AM  Page 1

http://www.seawear.com
http://www.boatus.com


Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 3

School of
the Year

Learn to sail on Three Metro Lakes; Also Leech Lake, MN; Pewaukee Lake, WI; 
Lake Superior, Apostle Islands, Bayfield, WI; Lake Michigan; Caribbean Islands

Northern Breezes Sailing School
3949 Winnetka Ave. N., Minneapolis, MN 55427

www.NorthernBreezesSchool.com
www.SailingBreezes.com 

Safe, ffun, llearningS A I L I N G S C H O O L

On-the-water courses weekends, week days, evenings starting May:
• Basic Small Boat - $195 • Basic Keelboat - ASA Certification 
• Basic Coastal Cruising - ASA Certification • Coastal Navigation
• Bareboat Charter - ASA Certification
• Advanced Coastal Cruising -  ASA Offshore Courses
• Vacation Courses: Combined Basic Cruising and Bareboat Charter

4-day live aboard courses on Lake Superior in the Beautiful 
Apostle Islands and Lake Michigan 

• Family Vacation Courses and Adventures From 3 To 5 Days
• Cruising Multihull Aboard 38’ Catamaran • Celestial • Radar • Weather
• Women’s Only Courses (All Levels): Call to set yours up or join others
• Five Day Flotillas on Lake Superior - No Experience Required

Newsletter • Rides • Call For Private, Flexible Schedule •
Youth Sailing Camp (See P. 47)

Gold Standard

763-542-9707

SAIL

ROW

MOTOR

WWW.WALKERBAY.COM

Simply Smart™

Get more fun from your tender. 
Row, motor or sail, Walker Bay’s Rigid Dinghy injects fun and versatility into a 

lightweight, low maintenance boat. Teach the kids to sail, row for exercise, or load it 

up to go from ship to shore, the Rigid Dinghy is the ideal, all around tender.

Visit walkerbay.com or call 1.888.449.2553 
to find a dealer near you.

http://www.NorthernBreezesSchool.com
http://www.horizontrue.com
http://www.walkerbay.com


12 Tenacious Brings the Handicapped
World Together
By Matthew Brown

16 New Life for a Gallant Little Wooden Sailboat
By Granger Whitney

28 Steele’n TIME: Restoration of 
Fire-Damaged Beneteau 
Oceanis 390 in Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario
by David Steele

9 Adventure Bound: A Father and Daughter
Circumnavigate the Greatest Lake in 
the World
by Carl Behrend

18 All About Family Fun: 
Sailfest and Cruising Class
by Thom Burns and Mark Janda

20 Boatspeed & Boathandling
by David Dellenbaugh

23 Boat Smart: 4th Fireworks Advisory
by Tom Rau

24 Calendar of Events
26 Sailing News: Summer Sailstice, Act Now!
27 Subscriptions: Don’t Miss Another Issue!
32 Brokerage Multi-list New & Used Boats
36 Advertiser’s Index
37 The Waterfront: 

Classified And Small Display Ads
44 Celebration Sailing Festival

4 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

www.sailingbreezes.com

Departments

Tall ships are always fun when you can get up high and
play in the rigging.  Page 12.

Sailing the restored Beneteau Oceanis 390.  Page 28.

The Cover
On the cover:

Tenacious, a 215'
Barque was 
specially built for
the handicapped.
Matthew Brown from
Grand Marais, MN
sailed across the
Atlantic after his
stroke.

A Gallant Little Wooden Sailboat.  Page 16.

12

16

28



Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 5

Carefree Sailing
Twin Cities Dealer for Catalina Yachts 26-50'

Join our 2008 Sail Club starting at $79500 !!
And captain/skipper 22-26' Catalinas
• Lake Minnetonka sailing
• Non-Sailor? ASA Sailing School On-Site
• No dock fees, boat payments, cleaning or service
• Million dollar marina & dockage facility with clubhouse use
Hurry—Limited Memberships

on Smiths Bay, Lake Minnetonka
Call for Details:

952-475-3443
s.world@mchsi.com    sailorsworldinc.com

Crow’s Nest Yachts. 7828 Hudson Road. Woodbury, MN 55125

Office Phone: 651-739-2880 Fax: 651-739-6326

Email: info@crowsnestyachts-mn.com

Website: www.crowsnestyachts-mn.com

Hunter 38
Demo Special $189,900

Save $37,403
Put a boat in charter and you could
Save An Additional $67,000

With the 2008 Economic Stimulus Act

Total Savings- $104,403
Call our office for details

http://www.sailorsworldinc.com
http://www.crowsnestyachts-mn.com


6 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Full Service State Of The Art Marina
In An Extremely Weather-Safe Harbor

1 ½ miles south of Bayfield on Highway 13
P.O. Box 716 • Bayfield, Wisconsin 54814

Toll Free: 877-841-3900
www.pikesbaymarina.com

Your A
postle Islands Adventure Begins Here!

Slips Available!

Northland Yachts
Celebrating 34 years of serving 

the sailing community.
SEE US EXCLUSIVELY ON

***http://www.northland-yachts.com/***

Featured Listings
37' Tartan $275,000
41' Tartan 4100 $259,900
40' Tartan 40 $149,995
34' Pacific Seacraft $139,000
40' Pacific Seacraft $295,000
35' Columbia 10.7 $58,995
32' Columbia 9.6 $23,500
29' Columbia 8.7 $17,995

email: sails@northland-yachts.com

Northland Yachts
Port Superior Marina

34475 Port Superior Road
Bayfield, Wisconsin 54814

Phone & Fax: (715) 779-3339    Mobile: (715) 209-5742
Toll Free: 866-523-5485WWW.WALKERBAY.COM

Simply Smart™

How do you make an award winning RIB even better? Add a fully integrated 

center console unit. The innovative Genesis Console RIB takes tender design 

to a whole new level, offering incomparable storage, superior comfort and 

exceptional performance. The Genesis Console RIB is truly the first of its kind.  

Visit walkerbay.com or call 1.888.449.2553 
to find a dealer near you.

The Genesis Console RIB, 
the Ultimate Tender

952-474-0600
mike@shorewoodyachtclub.com

Limited Slips 
Still Available!

Lake Minnetonka’s 
Premier Sailboat Marina

Lake Minnetonka’s 
Premier Sailboat Marina

Ask About Spring
Service Specials

http://www.pikesbaymarina.com
http://www.shorewoodyachtclub.com
http://www.walkerbay.com
http://www.northland-yachts.com


Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 7

Volume XIX, No. 4

Publisher Capt. Thom Burns, 
thom@sailingbreezes.com

Managing Editor Alan Kretzschmar

Contributing Live Aboard Editor Barb Theisen

Contributing Editor Michele Pufahl-Burns

Contributing Editor Capt. Steve Burns

Art Director Alan Kretzschmar

Contributors
Carl Behrend, Matthew Brown, Thom Burns, 

David Dellenbaugh, Tom Embertson, 
Granger Whitney, Lillian Hipp, Alan Kretzschmar,

Alexis Olson, Michele Pufahl-Burns, 
Tom Rau, David Steele.

Northern Breezes, Inc.
3949 Winnetka Ave. N.
Minneapolis, MN 55427

763.542.9707 Fax 763.542.8998
info@sailingbreezes.com

Visit Northern Breezes Online at
www.sailingbreezes.com

Northern Breezes is published ten times annually.
All contents are copyright © 2008 by Northern
Breezes, Inc. Reproduction of any part or whole of
this publication in any form by mechanical or elec-
tronic means, including information retrieval is pro-
hibited, except by consent of the publisher.

Patrick P. Agnew
84190 Pikes Bay Road 

Bayfield, Wisconsin 54814

Phone: (218)428-7306

Fax: (715)779-3902

Email: patrick.iys@pikesbaymarina.com

Web Site: www.yachtworld.com/iys

Showcase Your Boat with Us!

For Professional Brokerage Services, Contact

AREAS MOST COMPLETE SHIPS STORE!
RIGGING / PARTS / SUPPLIES / DOCKAGE / STORAGE / SERVICE

PARTS ● ENGINES ● SERVICE

Gateway to the Apostle Islands

YOUR LAKE SUPERIOR YANMAR HEADQUARTERS

107 MANYPENNY AVE / PO BOX 755 / BAYFIELD, WI / 54814
715.779.5661

WWW.APOSTLEISLANDSMARINA.NET

Downtown Bayfi eld

Slips Available for 2008!

Slips Available for 2008!

Correction pages 4 & 36 of April 2008 issue:
“Aloft in the Lock” Crew aloft are not doing “rigging checks.”
It is a tradition for sailors to go aloft to greet spectators at eye-
level while transiting the locks and to take memorable pictures.

-Editors

Anchor

New FinDelta Riding Sail

www.bannerbaymarine.com

"26% More Effective"
NASA-sponsored study

"Best Choice"
Practical Sailor Magazine

Safely

201.452.2834

http://www.SailingBreezes.com
http://www.SailingBreezes.com
http://www.yachtworld.com/iys
http://www.BannerBayMarine.com
http://www.apostleislandsmarina.net


8 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com

Bayfield WisconsinBayfield

“Gateway to the Apostle Islands”“Gateway to the Apostle Islands”

Appeal to

readers!
To advertise in

Northern Breezes Sailing Magazine, 
call 763-542-9707 for

more information!

photo by www.studioHphotography.com

Treat yourself to distinctive comfort at Superior Rentals.
SuperiorRentals.net • 866-779-5123 • 715-779-5123 

This impressive home offers Lake Superior views along
with spacious rooms and accessibility to downtown attractions.

Don’t let the snow, rain or wind keep you away...this
crowd-pleasing home is affordable—$174,500

Enjoy Bayfield all year-round! 

APOSTLE ISLANDS REALTY
Lake Superior Properties including

Bayfield & the South Shore

Visit www.apostleislands.com for:
•  Homes & Condos starting at $99,900

•  Waterfront Properties
•  Harbor View webcam

or call us at 800-514-6700

http://www.bigtop.org
http://apostleislands.com/
http://superiorrentals.net/
http://www.studiohphotography.com


CHAPTER 11--TROUBLE
Morning came. Naomi and I had

slept under the stars in our sleeping
bags. We awoke to the lapping of the
waves on the shore. There is nothing I
have ever experienced like camping on
the Lake Superior shore. We crawled out
of our sleeping bags and decided to walk
to the store to buy a couple of last
minute things we needed. We would be
sailing into some remote areas where it
would be days, or weeks, before we’d
have any chance of re-supplying.

We had been invited to eat breakfast
with the folks we had met the night
before. So on our way back to the boat,
we stopped by their campsite. But we
found them still asleep. Naomi and I
decided it was time to get moving. The
southwest wind continued to blow as it

had the day before, pushing us past the
old Grand Marais, Michigan Coast
Guard Station. I knew the building well.
My son Caleb and I had repainted it the
summer before. While working there,
we learned many stories of the courage
and valor of the lifesaving crews.

As Naomi and I sailed by the Grand
Marais Harbor entrance and headed east,
I recalled the story of the Parker for her.
They say the ship was pounded by a
southwest wind back in 1907. The old
wooden steamer began to sink while it
was heading for shore. The captain blew
the ship’s whistle, which alerted the
Grand Marais lifesaving crew. After a
tiring 50-minute row, the lifesavers
reached the vessel.

Not able to carry all 17 of her crew-
men, the Parker’s yawl was launched

and eight of her crew followed. The ship
sank soon afterward. After several hours
of rowing against the wind and waves,
the two boats neared the harbor. Two
tugs picked up the tired rowers and
towed them in to shore.

Naomi and I sailed east. The south-
west wind was quite strong and seemed
to be getting stronger. We sailed past the
spot where Caleb and I had stopped to
repair the damaged jib the year before.
Naomi and I made good time. When we
reached the Two-hearted River, we
decided to pull in and take a little break.
As we were eating lunch, I noticed a
sailboat about a half-mile offshore. The
occupants of the boat seemed to be hav-
ing difficulty. It looked as though they
had lowered the sail and were trying to
start their motor. But they were stuck in

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 9

Adventure Bound: A Father and Daughter
Circumnavigate the Greatest Lake in the World

By Carl Behrend

http://www.greatlakeslegends.com


the high wind and waves. As I was
watching them, their situation seemed to
be getting worse. I ran over to the boat
and got my radio. I had a small hand-
held unit. I turned it on. I watched the
boaters for a few more minutes. Then I
heard the harbormaster of the Little
Lake Marina trying to reach the sailboat
on the radio. The marina was located a
mile or two away from us. I spoke to the
harbormaster briefly and told him I had
been watching the boaters too. He said
he could go out and assist them in his
Boston whaler powerboat, which is a
very seaworthy craft.

The harbormaster had been trying to
contact the boat for a while. But there
had been no response. We watched the
boaters for a while longer. Apparently,
they got their motor working and started
making some headway going west.

I was standing at the very spot
where one of the old lifesaving stations
along the Shipwreck Coast had been
standing in 1875. There were four sta-
tions in all. They were located at
Vermilion Point, Crisp Point, Two-heart-
ed River and Muskallonge Lake at Deer
Park. How many times had the brave
men here witnessed ships in distress? In
the early days of shipping on the lake,
there were so many shipwrecks along
this coast that these four manned life-
saving stations were built about 10 miles
apart. History has largely forgotten these
“storm warriors,” which was the nick-
name given these members of the U.S.
Lifesaving Service. A 24-hour beach
patrol would walk the shore continuous-
ly. They would meet between stations
and exchange a token, proving they had
made their rounds. If they should see a
ship too close to shore, or in danger, they
would light a flare to warn them of dan-
ger or to acknowledge their distress.
How many times had they launched
their surfboats to row through breaking
waves to rescue ship’s crews? I felt their
awesome responsibility for a few min-
utes while I stood there.

Today was not a good day for me. It
was one of those days where nothing
goes right. The windbreaker Daddy got
me blew off the boat, which perturbed

me greatly because I really, really liked
it. The flies were terrible and ate me up.
And when we finally made camp I lost
my glasses. So I’m really in a bad mood.
I need to pray about this because I don’t
want to be like the children of Israel
(complaining).

As far as progress goes, we did pret-
ty good. We ate breakfast at the diner in
Grand Marais. It was a really cool
restaurant and I had some French toast.
We pulled out of Grand Marais about 10
a.m. and got to Whitefish Point about
sunset. On our first stretch, the waves
and wind were erratic and puffy. But
then after we stopped at the mouth of the
Two-Hearted River, things calmed down
a little.

The wind blew more steady and the
waves turned into huge rollers. It was a
long boring stretch between Grand
Marais, Michigan and Whitefish Point.

When Naomi and I finished our
lunch, we set sail again. By now, the
waves were 4 to 5 feet high. The winds
were quite strong. So we had reefed the
mainsail. Naomi and I launched the
boat, sailing past Little Lake toward
Whitefish Point. With the lake getting
rougher, we tried to stay a bit closer to
land. Unfortunately, we had trouble on
the other side of Little Lake. We were
trying to make it around a small point of
land when our rudders hit bottom. This
caused them to kick up, making it very
difficult to steer.

In the heavy seas and strong winds,
all I could do was run the boat up onto
the shore. Fortunately, this is one of the
best features of a catamaran-the ability
to beach. With some difficulty, we
pulled the boat up. There we were on a
narrow strip of beach right near the

pounding surf. We did not want to stay
there. We set our sails to tack into the
wind and decided to launch out into the
breakers. If we got caught sideways in
these waves, the boat would surely be
pounded to pieces. Would we make it
back to deep water? Or, would this be
the end of our trip?

The wind caught our sail and pulled
us through the breakers and finally into
deep water where I could lock my rud-
ders down. We cleared the point and we
were on our way. We made good time
with following seas, stayed farther out
from shore and we had no more prob-
lems that day.

Crips Point Lighthouse was a wel-
come sight with its lone tower, contrast-
ing boldly against the dark sky.

We sailed past the old Vermilion
Point Lifesaving Station and on to
Whitefish Point. As we got closer to
Whitefish Bay, we could see the light-
house tower reflecting in the evening
sun. The winds were dying down and the
waves were beginning to calm. We could
now relax a bit.

With Whitefish Point now in sight
and the seas running a bit more calmly, I
was able to tell Naomi of another inter-
esting story.

“It happened right out there,” I said,
pointing. “About a mile and a half off-
shore, it was the strange story of a ship-
wreck, believe it or not.”

The crew all got off in the lifeboats
and the captain went down with his ship.
But the captain was the only one who
survived.

“How could that be,” Naomi asked?
Well it happened like this, there was

another November storm in 1919. The
186-foot wooden steamer-the Myron-
was towing another ship called the
Miztec. But the pounding of the waves
caused the ship to leak badly. Hoping to
make it around the point, Captain Neal
of the Myron dropped his towline and
ran for shelter. But the ship was in seri-
ous trouble. A passing ore carrier called
the Adriatic, noticing the ship was in
trouble, pulled alongside to protect her
as the Myron desperately tried to reach
safety.

10 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Escaping a thunder storm in one of
our hastily built shelters with a hot
cup of mocha and a small fire.



The Vermilion Point Coast Guard
sailors also noticed the ship’s plight and
launched their lifeboat through the terri-
ble surf. Only a mile and a half form the
point, the little ship gave up. As the
Myron began to sink, her crew climbed
into the lifeboats. But Captain Neal
decided to go down with his beloved
ship.

Meanwhile, the men in the lifeboats
were in a desperate situation. The deck-
load of lumber now awash in the pound-
ing seas hammered the lifeboats. The
Adriatic made several attempts to res-
cue. But when the big ship began to hit
bottom, the captain retreated her to
deeper water.

Another ship, the 520-foot H.P.
McIntosh actually drew close enough to
throw lifelines to the survivors. But
weakened by the freezing cold, they
were unable to save themselves. The
captain of the McIntosh, fearing for his
own ship and crew, had to pull away.
The Coast Guard crew, likewise, was
unable to penetrate the pounding debris.

All 16 crewmen perished.
Meanwhile, Captain Neal had gone

down with his ship. But as the ship sank,
the pilothouse popped off and Captain
Neal climbed onto the roof of what had
become a makeshift raft. For 20 miser-
able long hours he drifted in the storm.

The next day, the captain of the
W.C. Franz spotted a body on some
wreckage. He turned his ship to pick up
the body. To his surprise, he saw the
body move. Captain Neal was rescued,
barely alive. His body was some 20
miles from the wreck, but he recovered
and was actually the only member of the
ship’s crew who survived.

“Wow! That’s a great story,” Naomi
said.

We sailed for the shore and pulled
the boat up onto the beach near the
lighthouse. Naomi and I unloaded our
gear and set up camp. It was a beautiful
evening. The sun setting over the big
lake and the distant mountains on the
Canadian shore left a lasting impression
of the awesome beauty of Lake Superior.

We stopped twice today after the
Two-Heart before reaching here.
Hopefully, God will bless again tomor-
row. It was another beautiful red sunset
again tonight and there was a freighter
inching its way across the horizon. We
had macaroni and cheese for supper.
Yummy.

This is the sixth of a series of
excerpts from Carl Behrend’s book
Adventure Bound. For more 
information on how to purchase books,
CD’s or to arrange bookings call 
(906) 387-2331 or visit 
www.greatlakeslegends.com.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 11

http://www.greatlakeslegends.com
http://www.goodoldboat.com
http://www.hoopersyachts.com


It was with great anticipation that I
walked this sunny November day of

2007, along the marina filled with 1500
boats, searching for the vessel that
would take me from these Canary
Islands off the Coast of Africa across the
Atlantic in the trade wind route to the
Caribbean. I paused from time to time,
seeking out the Barque silhouette with
three masts, the forward two having
yardarms. Her profile should have been
easy to spot among the sloops and ketch-
es readying themselves for their own
Atlantic crossing. Owned, built, and
operated by the Jubilee Sailing Trust
(JST) in Southampton, England the
Tenacious, at 215 feet, is one of two

12 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Tenacious Brings the 
Handicapped World Together

By Matthew Brown

Teamwork helps.



Barques JST owns dedicated to sailing
for people of all abilities.

I finally spotted her frame in the
distance. As my excitement grows, so do
a few questions and doubts.

Arriving on board, I am greeted by
several crewmembers and soon realize
that one of my questions has been
answered: of the 43 passengers on
board, I will be the only American.
Tenacious’ Irish ship doctor, a lone
Dane, and I join 40 others from England
and Scotland.

This is my fourth crossing of the
Atlantic, my first since suffering a stroke
in April of 2005. I am used to boats
under 50 feet in length and not accus-
tomed to the comforts of a larger sailing
vessel like Tenacious. My bunk rests in a
spacious room with nine others that
boasts two showers available at all times
- even with hot water. The galley has
ample space, the freezer is huge, and the
mess hall below has large tables and a
dumbwaiter that bring our plated meals
to us. On deck, the maze of ropes aloft in
the rigging is dizzying. Supporting the
yardarms and sails above, we spend our
first few days bracing and setting.

After a briefing by Captain Barbara
Campbell, we are walked through the
safety and routines of the ship by the
first and second mates and the chief

engineer, a man also in charge of the
‘courage bar’, the local watering hole in
the lower mess, open one-half hour dur-
ing lunch and dinner and four hours
every evening. The lower mess was soon
to become the meeting place for meals
and a place for us to share our stories of
yesterday and today, along with our
dreams of tomorrow.

Part of our training includes going
aloft into the rigging, each of us donning

a full body harness with two tethers con-
necting us to the ship. The view and
experience produce more than a few
gasps and sighs as we venture up the
masts and out onto the yardarms to prac-
tice harbor stows of the sail, a practice in
securing the sails to avoid flapping so
the ship looks her best as she pulls into
port. To my amazement, going aloft is
accessible to everyone - whether they
climb the ratlines slowly or have their

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 13

The Sailing Store
Northern Breezes Sailing School

Sailboat Rentals

Walker Bay
Dealer

New Hunter
and Catalina
Trailerables

SailCaddy

NOW OPEN near the Hwy 371 “Y”

fleetsails@att.net
www.fleetsails.com

218-547-1188 Tom Beriou
LEECH LAKE AREA

Wayzata Yacht Club Seminars

Sailboat Racing Seminars
Tuesdays; April 29, May 6, May 13; 7:30 pm - 9:30 pm

On-the-Water Training 
Saturdays; May 3, May 10, May 17; 8:30 am - 1:00 pm

Advanced Crew Training
Tuesdays; June 3, June 10; 6:00 pm - 8:30 pm

Women-at-the-Helm Seminars 
Session I: June 17 and 21; Session II: June 24 and 28
For more information, go to www.mwst.org

For more information about seminars and WYC membership, visit our web 
site at www.wyc.org, or email Beth Frampton at beth.frampton@gmail.com. 

Tall ships are always fun when you can get up high and play in the rigging.

http://www.fleetsails.com
http://www.wyc.org


wheelchair hoisted skyward.
Tenacious has 13 permanent crew in

addition to the 30 voyage crewpersons,
three of whom are confined to wheel-
chairs. Among us is also a blind
crewmember; several type one diabetics,
and folks with various other disabilities.
Our voyage crew is organized into four
watches, or groups. It is with these seven
people that I’ll share watch and eating
times, daily information, cleaning
duties, trivia nights, and other activities
during our crossing.

Each watch has a trained volunteer

leader, and mine is named Dave. He is
wheelchair bound, and although he’s
spent time on several sailing trips, this is
his first ‘trans At’ as the Brits say. He has
been involved with the JST since its
founding and was prominent in every
step of the Tenacious’ construction. His
knowledge of her every inch proves to
be welcome and interesting conversation
on even the longest four-to-eight-am
shifts.

After topping the main engines’
diesel tanks and generators and shop-
ping for last minute provisions, we are

ready for our 3000-mile journey to the
French Caribbean Island of Guadalupe.
With the wind coming over the stern of
the boat at dock, Captain Barbara uses
the engines to nudge us clear of the
wharf as the crew sets the upper and
lower courses. Sailing out of the Las
Palmas harbor, it appears to onlookers
that we do this sort of thing everyday. 

We began around 26° north latitude
and sail a southwesterly course in vary-
ing wind speeds and directions to 23°
north latitude to catch the trade winds,
which blow east to west each November
following hurricane season. By sailing
down to these lower latitudes, we are
able to give ourselves a buffer zone that
would protect us from any storm driven
winds that might occur above 25° north. 

Now at sea, we are on our watch
schedule that will remain intact for the
duration of the voyage: four hours on
and 12 hours off, with each of us sharing
galley duty every seven days, time spent
preparing, serving, and cleaning up after
each meal. While on watch we take turns
at the helm of the boat, sail handling and
checking to see that our course is clear.

Our watch consists of varying sail-
ing abilities - from people like Bill, who
has been confined to a wheelchair his
entire life with Spinea Bifida, on his first
sailing trip, to Peter, a 72-year-old
retired physical therapist who went blind
in his early 50s but continued his prac-
tice until his 60s, who is on his second
crossing onboard Tenacious.

The boat and her crew bring out the
best in everyone as she blurs ability
lines. Everyone participates in all sailing
duties and activities day after day,
around the clock, it is truly inspiring to
see folks walk or roll their chairs in seas
of up to 15 feet with the boat healed over
in stiff winds or below deck serving din-
ner and washing dishes. We are encour-
aged to push ourselves to the point not
only to where we feel comfortable, but
just beyond what we think we might be
able to do.

Our crossing takes us seventeen
days at an average speed of 6.7 knots,
as we’re under sail alone for seventy
two percent of the time, thanks to the

14 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008



steady trade winds. While everyone
enjoyed the sun rises, sun sets, and dol-
phins and whales swimming around
Tenacious’ hull, we are all happy to
reach our destination and have six days
to sail around the islands before our trip
ends in Antigua.

Now home…it was a wonderful
experience to see people of all abilities
working toward the common goal of a
fun and safe journey out into the ocean -
a place where very few people, especial-
ly those with disabilities, venture to take
on Mother Nature and all she has to

offer. Sailing can be inclusive - it’s just a
matter of finding your ship to sail away
on a afternoon, week-end or month, or,
as the Brits would say, “Which ever is
your cup of tea.”

Matthew Brown lives in Grand
Marais, MN. He works at North House’s
Folk School and Superior Marine
Training. A slide show of the Atlantic
Crossing trip is available. Contact
Matthew at 218-387-1741.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 15

300 WELLS STREET  P.O. BOX 405  MARINETTE, WI 54143
888-563-7834  FAX (715) 732-4448

www.nesteggmarine.com

SHIP’S STORE HOURS M-F 9-5  Sat 9-3  Sun - Closed

2008 Catalina Yachts
350 - New 375 - 42MkII
Sale on ’07’s 309 & 350

Sail Repair
Ready to Sail in 2008?

4495 Lake Ave South
White Bear Lake, MN 55110

651.251.5494

Saillavieusa.com 

Drop your sails off now 
for repair and be ready to 
sail in the spring.

Order your new sails, boom covers, 
jib socks and tiller covers.

Check out our website for
our new bag and gift ideas.

http://www.nesteggmarine.com
http://www.saillavieusa.com


Last March we announced our well
underway program to restore a

promising and surprisingly sound 1941
20' wooden, gaff-rigged sailboat. With
White Bear Boat Works, White Bear
Lake, Minnesota taking the lead, our
band of brothers has met head-on the
challenges that such an endeavor pres-
ents. We are now quite certain that a
christening, re-naming ceremony can
take place May 26, 2008 at noon on the
lake right in front of the Boat Works. All
are welcome and the event should prove
to be entertaining. The activities of the
VFW Post located on that same harbor
will bracket our event without conflict,
and so we might borrow from one-
another s gatherings. Our ceremony is
expected to incorporate Irish Drum and
Bagpipes, an Um-pa Band, and presen-
ters honoring the builder, a bygone era,
the Boat Work s review of the joy of it
all, and a renaming service with appeals
to Poseidon and Neptune. Refreshments
are expected, and we hope to have a
great deal of fun celebrating this little
boat s new life. With all these prepara-
tions, our splashdown will simply have
to occur on time, so the work progresses
apace.

Restoration Principles And
Challenges

Transporting the boat from Bayfield
Wisconsin to White Bear Lake
Minnesota presented its own issues,
principally due to the very dry and frag-
ile condition of both boat and cradle.
Dismounting the boat from its cradle
and moving it into the Boat Work s shop
forced some creative rigging require-
ments, and in spite of my misgivings,
and due to no small level of yard skill, it

all went quite well. Work began in
earnest. An existing cobbled together
ballast assembly indicated strange reac-
tions to the boat s higher aspect and sail
power. It had to go. Naval architectural
assurances led to my arrival at a sand-
wiched steel plate and fin assembly
design that put our fabrication and
installation skills to every test. To prop-
erly analyze the boat and her rigging as
well as a launch-ready trailer design, I
produced several to-scale drawings.
The boat s hull planks were at the most
1-3/4 inches wide mid-ships with tapers
fore and aft, making for a maze to work
in. These joints running full length were
filled with a large variety of failing and
replacement caulk. Their irregular
joined faces complicated the caulk s
removal, and every tool imaginable was
employed. Removing all fittings, sand-
ing the hull to fair, re-caulking with
state-of-the art material, and accom-
plishing various repairs went forward in
a considered step by step fashion.
Desiring to reach substantial longevity
in this restoration program the decision
was made to employ an epoxy-satura-
tion system to reinforce plank integrity.
This was done before re-caulking with
an effort to fetch the epoxy into the

16 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

New Life for a Gallant Little Wooden Sailboat
By Granger Whitney



joints where remotely possible.
Reinforcing the through-hull fastening
holes at the chainplates with bushings
was also done. All was made ready for
hull finish coatings, which were sched-
uled to commence the second week of
April.

The Spruce Mainmast
The ship s mast was a typically lam-

inated affair, and the center lamination
joint had accepted moisture where limit-
ed rot had occurred. The yard s recom-
mendation was to open the mast full
length to this joint, deal with the rot, rab-
bet each side for wiring to be now set in
new conduit, re-glued, and wrapped in a
fiberglass fabric sheathing for assured
future performance. We accepted this
recommendation to the letter, participat-
ing only in the stripping of the mast s
former finish. All hardware had to be
dismounted and re-established with
slightly larger fasteners. All former
functions have been retained. In so
doing, I gained an intimate appreciation
of the complexities of a gaff rig which
seemed to dictate a need for labels on all
leads heading aloft.

Finishing The Hull, Deck
And Topsides

After some research, again seeking
longevity in the program, we decided
jointly to use a two part epoxy primer
system applied in three coats, and a sin-
gle part highly trusted epoxy finish
above the water-line applied in two
coats. Below the water line a respected

anti-fouling sacrificial paint will be
applied over the prime coats. The little
boat s astoundingly detailed deck and
cabin trunk in teak plank and caulked
joints begs to be cleaned and oiled so as
to encourage swelling, hopefully closing
the joints, and presenting a fine finished
appearance. This will be closely main-
tained and monitored over the next few
years. To protect the topsides and hull
from UV deterioration a full synthetic
fabric cover (snapped at the gunnell)
will drape to the waterline.

Equipment, Instruments,
Rigging & Sails

Following the builder-owner s lead,
we will retain, replace where required
the instruments of wind, depth, speed
and distance, compass, and bilge vapor
sensing. Full galley features will be
retained, restored, as will water, waste
and fuel tankage. The yard will install a
new toilet, and relocate the battery for-
ward after we have finished the hull
interior in an appropriate bilge paint.
The question of a linseed oil preparation
on the hull interior has been investigated
and rejected. The likelihood of standing
rig modifications will be taken on as the
sail inventory and running rig expansion
is done. We will sail the boat under its
current configuration for the first year so
as to confirm intentions to add a topsail,
a baby stay (for a double headed rig), a
light-air genoa, and a spinnaker.

Re-Naming The Boat
We have elected to re-name this gal-

lant little craft DULCINEA, the heroine
of Cervantes account of the Man of the
Mancha, Don Quixote. Taking to heart
that beauty and impressions lie primari-
ly in the mind and heart of the beholder,
we are willing to see this stubby little
craft from a bygone era as something
much more in our imagination than she
might really be when measured by mod-
ern sailing standards. Dulcinea was a
beautiful and fair maiden in the Don s
eyes, much in contrast to her worn and
hard personage born out of a barmaid s
life in a 15th century Spanish country-
side inn. The comparison and identity
with our gallant little boat seems quite
evident.

We happily invite you to help us
commission her on noon the 26th of May
2008, White Bear Lake, MN. Inquiries
into becoming a co-owner in our unique
partnership should be directed to
Granger Whitney 651-493-3859. 

Granger B. Whitney, lives in
Roseville, MN.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 17

100% INTERNET BASED We  carry a
complete line of  refrigeration parts for
maintenance, repair, and upgrades for all
brands including Grunert, Glacier Bay,
Marine Air, Sea Frost, Adler/Barbour and
more.  We are also pleased to offer R28+ vacuum insulation

panels (independent lab tests) all at Rprices: 
guaranteed lowest! 

RPARTS
REFRIGERATION PARTS SOLUTION

www.rparts.com

http://www.rparts.com
http://aqsail.com


Bayfield Cruising Class

Do you want to race against other
cruisers with your family and

friends? Bayfield Race Week's Cruising
Class was an enormous success last
year, and this year will be bigger and
better, with more boats, more races,
more trophies, more friends and more
fun! We've even got a handicap system
and course layouts that give you a fair
shot at a podium finish, even if you've
got a roller-furling jib and no spinnaker.
Block your calendar for the week of
June 30 through July 4. If you can't race
the entire week, do half!

Races will be held four days during
the week:  Monday, Tuesday, Thursday,
and Friday, with a lay-day on
Wednesday.  Races will start at noon and
be approximately 3 hours in length.
Courses will be approximately an
isosceles triangle with the shortest leg
upwind and an upwind finish, or a medi-
um distance point-to-point course if con-

ditions permit.  The start and finish lines
will be within a convenient distance of
the Bayfield city dock.

You can register online at
http://www.bayfieldraceweek.org.  The
registration fee is $175.  The entire
schedule of social activities is also avail-

able for your review at this website.
More details will be posted on the web-
site, or you can ask your race committee:

Mark Janda, 612-986-2878,
mdjanda@goldengate.net
Mike Lamb,
mike_lamb@qwest.net
Jim Tack, jtack99@comcast.net 
Pete Kulenkamp, 715-779-5311
pete@uksuperior.com 

Some other items of interest:
• GPS coordinates for the jibe mark
will be provided.
• Cruisers will have their own
extra-long starting line.
• Spinnakers are not only allowed,
they're encouraged! 
•There will be one start for the
class.
• In addition to prizes for the entire
series, the race committee will
award prizes for the Monday -
Tuesday and Thursday - Friday
Half-series. Boats may participate
in the entire series or either Half-
series at their discretion.
• Generous handicap credits will be

18 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Cruising Class at Bayfield Race Week and
Bayfield Sailfest Are All About The Fun!

By Thom Burns and Mark Janda

Sailfest photos by Bill Hooper.

http://


given for many things, including
fixed propellers, small headsails,
roller-furling, and no spinnaker.
Drive your boat well, and you will
be competitive!
You are encouraged to cap off your

week or half week by participating in
Sailfest, a medium-distance pursuit with
individually assigned times to start.

Bayfield Sailfest

When it comes to family sailing fun
in Bayfield, Wisconsin in the

beautiful Apostle Islands, no event can
top Sailfest. Sailors and their families
come back year after year as the event
has grown each of the last three years.

Why do they come out and come
back? Because the event organizers have
worked hard to offer families a fun event
where they can sail fast to an attainable
goal of circumnavigating Basswood
Island. As usual the devil, or in this case
the success, is in the details.

The start of the pursuit is in front of
the Bayfield city dock. Each of the par-
ticipants receives a designated start time.
This procedure eliminates any crowded
start line which many family cruisers
find intimidating. It also avoids for the
most part the application of the “Racing
Rules of Sailing.” This almost elimi-
nates the need to “talk” at other boats. In
short, there’s no hollering or yelling.

It is so easy and simple, the slowest
boats start first based on a handicap sys-
tem. The faster boats start later. If your
boat passes another boat, you have
scored, or beaten that boat. Boats finish
off the Bayfield dock across a long fin-

ish line.
There are several classes based on

handicaps. There are also several special
categories such as: singlehanded, senior
skipper, youth skipper, all women crew,
and couples. The event organizers
ensure that everyone receives a photo of
their boat taken on the course by Bill
Hooper.

All of these awards and prizes are
presented during breaks in the Saturday
night festivities which are being held
this year at the Pike’s Bay Marina
Clubhouse just south of Bayfield.
Northern Breezes fleet chef, Deb
Sanders, is in charge of dinner and nau-
tical folk singer, Carl Behrend, is return-
ing for an encore.

Cruisers should feel empowered
that they can spend a whole week or part
of a week with a lot of fun events
designed for them in the mix.

*You can register online at
http://www.sailingbreezes.com/sailfest.
The registration fee is $40 which
includes two dinners. The entire sched-
ule of social activities is also available
for your review at this website. If in
doubt, talk to your Sailfest committee:

Thom Burns, 763-542-9707,
thom@sailingbreezes.com
Cindy Kalow, 715-779-5124
cindy@superiorcharters.com
Vicki Staudte, 651-452-5422
vstaudte@gmail.com

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 19

�
��������	
��������
��������������������	��������	����	��

�������	����������������������	���	������������������	������	���
	�����������	�������������������	��� ��������	��	����
!	�������	�������	�������	��	���������������	���

!���	��"����������	
	��	�

�#$%&'()%*%+()�������������,,-��������
����
������������	
�
����

The Innovative Mainsail Handling System

Simple folding device with •
lowered or reefed mainsails
Most Popular in 25’ - 35’ •
L.O.A range

CUSTOMER SERVICE & PRODUCT SATISFACTION IS OUR PRIORITY

FLEET SAILS  218-547-1188
fleetsails.com  fleetsails@att.net

FULL 1 YEAR WARRANTY

30
 DAYS

 M
ONEY 

BAC
K GUAR

AN
TEE

http://
http://www.yachtbrokersinc.com
http://www.fleetsails.com


more if you change only one thing at a
time and wait long enough to see its
effect, but it’s hard to be this patient
while racing.

Use legal kinetics more often.
‘Kinetics’ is the use of body

motion and weight to help steer and
balance the boat while racing. Though
there are some sailors who abuse this
technique, most sailors do not use
legal kinetics nearly as much as they
could. For an in-depth explanation of
what’s legal and illegal under the cur-
rent rules, check out the rule 42 inter-
pretations on the ISAF web site:
http://www.sailing.org/2004.php.

Copy the fast boats.
Your competitors are a great

source of go-fast ideas, so keep an eye
on them. Pay particular attention to
boats that are going faster than you,
and don’t be afraid to copy their set-
up. For example, how are they trim-
ming their sails and positioning their
weight in different conditions? You
can learn a lot just by watching them
on the race course; many of these
sailors will also be willing to share
ideas if you talk with them ashore.

Boatspeed

Judge speed against other boats.
In sailboat racing, speed is rela-

tive. It doesn’t really matter what your
knotmeter says or how fast your boat
feels - the only true measure of per-
formance is how well you are going
compared to the boats around you.
Your boat’s performance is a subtle
combination of speed and height that
you can only see when sailing along-
side another boat. Therefore, keep
close tabs on how you’re going rela-
tive to nearby boats.

Look for a few ‘speed wrinkles.’
On many boats, it’s fast to leave

the mainsail and genoa luff tension
loose enough to have at least a hint of
horizontal wrinkles in the lower half
of the luff. This keeps your sail power-
ful and helps pointing. Two exceptions
are heavy air and an older sail when
you need more luff tension to flatten
the sail and move draft forward.

Go fast first, then point.
The ability to point high is great

for tactics, strategy and speed, but you
can’t just aim your boat closer to the
wind. Pointing ability is closely tied to
speed, so in order to
point higher you must
start by going faster.
This gets the water
flowing faster over
your foils, which
increases their effi-
ciency and produces
lift. When pointing is
a problem, the natural
response is simply to
turn the boat toward
the wind, but this is
the opposite of what’s
needed. Instead, you should aim lower
and go faster first - then slowly try
pointing higher. (Of course, you may
also need to make other changes to
improve pointing.)

If you’re slow, make a change.
When you are going fast, keep

things roughly the same. When you
have a case of the “slows,” change
something. Start by adjusting things
that will have the biggest impact on
your boatspeed. My first change is
almost always to ease (or tighten) the
mainsheet. If this doesn’t help, try
changing other variables. You’ll learn

20 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Boatspeed & Boathandling
by David Dellenbaugh



Be ready to change gears con-
stantly.

Sailing is a challenge because
conditions are always changing. You
can’t just trim in your sails, cleat them
and expect to win races. You must be
ready to “shift gear,” or adjust the trim
of your boat and sails, constantly to
match changes in the wind and water.
As Buddy Melges often says, you
must “present your boat for Mother
Nature.” In other words, you have to
anticipate the puffs, lulls, shifts and

waves that are coming.
And when these reach
your boat, you should
have already made
adjustments for them
(rather than reacting
after they hit).

Boathandling

Pace yourself when hiking.
Even the most athletic sailors

can’t hike all the way out for an
entire race, so save your best hik-
ing for when it makes the most
difference. Use two hiking
modes: 1) “flat-out” style where
everyone straight-leg hikes as
hard as they can (on one-designs)
or leans with both arms and legs
straight out (on boats with life-
lines); and 2) “comfort” style, a

position you could hold all the way up
the beat. Use ‘flat-out’ mode at crucial
times when you need speed, like right
after the start or when you’re close
with another boat. Use ‘comfort’ mode
at other times to conserve energy and
strength.

Jibe when you’re going fast.
When the wind is blowing hard

enough to make jibing risky, it seems
at first that you should jibe when your

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 21

612-910-1716
petersonjh@hotmail.com

America’s Cup Photographer
Extensive Photo Library
Photographic Solutions

Use me as your next photographer!

J H Peterson
Sailing Images—Global Visions

three decades of excellence in 
sailing photography

whitebearboatworks.com

4495 Lake Avenue S.  White Bear Lake, MN 55110 

651.429.7221

It’s time to get ready for 
sailing! 

New Catalina & Hunter Sailboats 
Used Sailboats  

Fiberglass Repair 
Rigging & Repair 

Parts & Accessories 

http://www.whitebearboatworks.com
http://


speed is slow. but it’s better to jibe
when you are sailing as fast as possi-
ble. Speed has two advantages: 1) it
makes your hull a more stable plat-
form; and 2) the faster you are going,
the less apparent wind pressure you’ll
have on the sails. One of the best times
to jibe is while surfing down a wave.
When jibing in heavy air, speed is your
friend.

Take your chute down early.
One of the costliest mistakes at

leeward marks is leaving your chute
up too long. Carrying your spinnaker
for an extra length or two will gain you
only a small distance, but a takedown
snafu can cost you tons. Therefore,
unless you are fighting for an inside
overlap, make the smart, conservative
choice by dropping a little early and
not risking a bad takedown.

Don’t maneuver in lulls.
Another good rule of thumb is that

you should never make a maneuver in
a lull unless you have a very, very
good reason. Whenever possible, time
your maneuvers (e.g. tacks, jibes) so
you perform them in good wind pres-
sure. If you make turns without much

wind you will lose a lot in each
maneuver.

In light air, be smooth.
When the wind is light, you don’t

want elephants for crew. So make sure
everyone shifts into “light-air” mode.
Plan movements carefully and avoid
unnecessary disruption. When you
must move, be gentle and smooth, as if
you are walking on
eggs; otherwise you’ll
kill your momentum. A
light-air tack, for exam-
ple, should be a smooth
and slow event. Don’t
just run over to the
other side like you
would do in heavy air,
because that could
shake all the wind out
of your sails.

Power up before
you hit waves.

When you are sailing in waves,
it’s important to make sure your boat
is powered up and going fast when
you hit the bad ones. Anticipation is
key. The secret to maintaining speed
through a bad wave is shifting gears

before you get to the wave. That
means you need enough warning to
power up your sail plan before the bow
digs into the wave. So as soon as you
see a bad wave coming, make sure
everyone knows. Then ease sheets,
bear the boat off for speed, move your
crew weight aft and find a place to hit
the wave.

Keep a lookout in blind spots.
The entire crew can help sail the

boat fast and smart by keeping their
heads out of the boat. Watch for puffs,
lulls, waves and converging boats. Pay
special attention to areas where the
helmsperson has a hard time seeing.
The two primary ones are behind his
or her back and behind the genoa or
jib. By focusing on these ‘blind spots,’
you’ll avoid last-second surprises that
could interrupt your game plan.

Dave publishes the newsletter Speed
& Smarts. For a subscription call: 800-
356-2200 or go to:

www.speedandsmarts.com

22 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008



Across the Great Lakes local water-
front communities will be hosting

firework events. In order to maintain a
high level of safety that these events
demand, Coast Guard crews along with
local marine law enforcement agencies
will be out in force. Boaters can play a
large part in assisting law enforcement
officials during waterfront events by
adhering to the following safety guide
lines.

Boaters should keep within safety
buoys and avoid transiting across securi-
ty zones that are in place to create sepa-
ration between the fireworks platform
and spectators.

Fireworks zones require up to a
1000-foot distance between spectator
boats and the fireworks platform.
Authorities will delay the fireworks until
all boaters are in compliance. In those
cases where a river channel is temporar-
ily shut down due to fireworks, such as
when the fireworks platform is located
near a harbor mouth, boaters will be
notified in advance on marine radio
(VHF-FM Channel 22) and Local
Notice to Mariners of the channel clo-
sure and times. For those occasional
late-comers, channel-closing times will
be strictly enforced so the show may

begin on time.
Boaters attending events after dusk

are required to display proper running
lights, and if anchored, the proper
anchor light. Marine officials will send
boaters back to their moorings if they
fail to display proper navigation lights.
Boaters should remember to fully charge
batteries; a low battery may prevent
engine start, which could find the boater
adrift in the dark amongst heavy boating
traffic.

Over the years, I’ve often seen
boaters transiting a congested channel at
night with their stern light covered with
gear. This is a good way to get run down
from behind. Keep that stern light clear
and keep extra bulbs aboard.

Near channel mouths and in dark
river channels, post a forward lookout.

You just might come upon a boater with
a dead battery. Keep a flash light nearby,
which can also be handy for disabled
and adrift boaters to flash their presence.

Always operate at a safe speed.
After larger events, Great Lakes harbor
mouths, river channels, and nearby lakes
can swarm with boaters. I’ve patrolled
many of these waters and know that dark
waters can make navigation treacherous.
Operate at a safe speed, and to repeat:
post a forward lookout.

Of utmost importance: Enjoy the
event and be assured the safest way
home is the Boat Smart way.

Tom Rau is a long-time Coast
Guard rescue responder and syndi-
cated boating safety columnist.

Look for his book, Boat Smart
Chronicles, a shocking expose on
recreational boating — reads like a
great ship’s log spanning over two
decades. It’s available to order at:
www.boatsmart.net, 
www.seaworthy.com, www.ama-
zon.com, or 
through local bookstores.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 23

4th Fireworks Advisory
by Tom Rau

Great Lakes harbor mouths, river channels, bays and connecting lakes draw hundreds of boaters to fireworks events.
Pictured is the Grand Haven, Michigan River Channel alive with boaters awaiting the annual Coast Guard Festival fire-
works extravaganza. Photo, Marge Beaver/Tom Rau



Please email all Calendar items to 
info@sailingbreezes.com or mail to 
Northern Breezes, 3949 Winnetka Ave. N.,
Minneapolis, MN 55427; fax to 763-542-
8998. Please include event date(s), location,
and a contact name and phone number. Event
notices are subject to space restriction.

May 3 - DSSA Boat Auction and
Nautical Flea Market - Barker’s
Island, WI. Visi
www.DSSABoatAuction.com for more
information.
May 3 - On-the-Water Training
Seminar 8:30 am -1:00pm Wayzata
Yacht Club, MN. Two hours of practice
starts at three minute intervals. For fur-
ther information, contact Beth
Frampton: beth.frampton@gmail.com
May 6 - Rules, Tactics & Strategy
Seminar 7:30-9:30 p.m. Wayzata Yacht
Club, MN. For further information,
contact Beth Frampton: 
beth.frampton@gmail.com
May 7 -Boating Class - St. Paul Sail
and Power Squadron will be holding
four consecutive wednesday classes at
Bayport, MN. Contact squadron hot
line at 651-472-9300 or Hal Fotsch at
651-634-8800 or
halfotsch1@comcast.net.
May 10 - On-the-Water Training
Seminar 8:30 am -1:00pm Wayzata
Yacht Club, MN. Short course, perpen-
dicular to the wind, in which boats
practice overtaking, luffing, and mark
rounding. For information, contact Beth
Frampton: beth.frampton@gmail.com
May 13 - Sail Shape & Trim Seminar
- Gordy Bowers and Terry Foster 7:30-
9:30 p.m. Wayzata Yacht Club, MN.
For further information, contact Beth
Frampton: beth.frampton@gmail.com
May 16-18 - Area K Quarterfinal for
US Match Racing Championship -
Sail Sheboygan, Sheboygan, MI. Visit
www.ussailing.org for more info.
May 16-18 - “Scows Sail Kansas”
Regatta - Lake Perry, KS. 48 miles
west of Kansas City. A Scows (Limited
to Small Spinnakers), E Scows
(Symmetrical & Asymmetrical), I 20

May

Scows, C Scows, MC Scows. Visit
PerryYachtClub.com or email
PatTowle@DogLegs.com for more
info.
May 17 - Area E Singlehanded
Championship - Area E / Wolf Lake
Yacht Club, Grass Lake, MI. Contact
George Griswold at 734 434 0746 or
visit www.ussailing.org for more info.
May 17 - 18 - Ice Breaker Sail -
NorthWest Sailing Association, Geneva
Lake, IL. Visit www.nwsail.com for
more info.
May 17 - On-the-Water Training
Seminar 8:30 am -1:00pm Wayzata
Yacht Club, MN. Spinnaker packing,
flying demonstrations and Training Cup
Race. For further information, contact
Beth Frampton:
beth.frampton@gmail.com
May 24 - Marine Navigation Studies -
Workshop held by North House Folk
School, Grand Marais, MN. Visit
www.northhouse.org or call 218-387-
9762 for more information.
May 25 - Ropework: Essentials of
Knot Tying - Workshop held by  North
House Folk School, Grand Marais, MN.
Visit www.northhouse.org or call 218-
387-9762 for more information.
May 30-June 1 - Sperry Top-Sider
NOOD Regatta - Bayview Yacht Club,
Detroit, MI. Visit www.ussailing.org for
more info.

June 1 - Northpoint I - NorthWest
Sailing Association, New members day
sail on Lake Michigan. Visit
www.nwsail.com for more info.

June 7 - Racine, WI - NorthWest
Sailing Association, Day sail on Lake
Michigan. Visit www.nwsail.com for
more info.

June 7 - Open House - Milwaukee
Community Sailing Center.
Informational tours and videos are pro-
vided to educate guests about MCSC.
Free sailboat rides. 414-224-9424.
June 7 - Rhumbline Regatta - St.

June

Joseph River Yacht Club, St. Joseph, MI.
Visit www.rhumblineregatta.com or call
269-983-6393 for more info.

June 7 - Shell Lake Sailing Club -
Annual Banquet at Butternut Hills Golf
Course Clubhouse. 715-468-2294 or trs-
badger@aol.com

June 7-8 - Area E Qualifier for US
Match Racing Championship -
Bayview Yacht Club, Detroit, MI. Visit
www.ussailing.org for more info.

June 7-8 - USMRC Area E
Quarterfinals - Bayview Yacht Club,
Detroit, MI. Contact Gary Shoemaker at
313-886-4350 or visit www.ussailing.org
for more info.

June 13-15 - Practical Seamanship - 3-
day Workshop held by North House
Folk School, Grand Marais, MN. Visit
www.northhouse.org or call 218-387-
9762 for more information.

June 13-15 - Sperry Top-Sider NOOD
Regatta - Chicago Yacht Club, Chicago,
IL. Visit www.ussailing.org for more
information.

June 14 - Shell Lake Sailing Club -
Social sail around the lake. Stopping for
snacks, beverage and lots of sailing
camaraderie. 715-468-2294 or trsbad-
ger@aol.com

June 14-15 - 8th Annual ADA Regatta
- Wayzata Yacht Club, MN. Visit
www.wyc.org for more information.

June 15 - Fathers Day Sail & Picnic
Blackwell - NorthWest Sailing
Association, IL. Visit www.nwsail.com
for more information.

June 16-22 - North American
Championship - EYC, Toronto, ON
Canada. Contact Tom Elliott at
519.725.5420 or visit www.ussailing.org
for more information.
June 19 - Lake Michigan
Singlehanded Society, Double Handed
Championship. West Shore start
Winthrop Harbor, Il. East Shore start
Muskegeon, MI. Finish Port
Washington, WI.
www.LMSSonline.com
June 20 - Craft of Sail - Workshop at
North House Folk School, Grand
Marais, MN. Visit www.northhouse.org

24 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Calendar of Events 

http://
http://
http://
http://
http://
http://
http://
http://
http://


or call 218-387-9762 for more info.

June 20-22 - Area E and K Qualifier
for US Match Racing Championship -
Sail Sheboygan, Sheboygan, MI. Visit
www.ussailing.org for more information.

June 20-22 - Wooden Boat Show &
Summer Solstice Festival - North
House Folk School is holding the event.
Grand Marais, MN. Visit www.north-
house.org or call 218-387-9762 for more
information.

June 20-22 - USA Junior Olympic
Sailing Festival - Upper Midwest -
Lake Forest Sailing, Lake Forest , IL.
Visit www.ussailing.org for more info.

June 20-22 - National butterfly Sailing
Championships - Up to 70 boats
expected at lake DuBay in Central
Wisconsin. Visit www.saildubay.org or
www.butterflyer.org for more info.

June 21 - Capri/Catalina 14.2 FREE
Rally & Race - White Bear Lake (NE
Twin Cities Suburban Lake) Minnesota.
Contacts: Kim MacDonald at White
Bear Boat Works Phone: 651.429.7221
E-mail: wbbwkim@mcleodusa.net or
Jim Dugelman at Black Bear Yacht
Racing Association. Phone: 651-276-
3674 E-mail:
Jim.Dugelman@comcast.net

June 21 - Solo Mackinac Challenges -
The Great Lakes Singlehanded Society
is holding the event. Visit www.solo-
sailor.org for more information.

June 21 - Ed Gans Memorial
Montrose Sail - Scenic Chicago, IL.
Visit www.nwsail.com for more infor-
mation.

June 21-22 - Summer Sailstice - Visit
www.summersailstice.com for more
information.

June 21-22 - US Singlehanded Area K
Elims &Sunfish Midwest Series -
Lake Bluff - Lake Bluff Yacht Club,
Lake Bluff, IL. Contact Fritz Hanselman
at 847-362-4880 or visit www.ussail-
ing.org for more information.

June 21-29 - Cleveland Race Week -
Edgewater Yacht Club, Cleveland, OH.
Contact Michael Dills at 216 281 6470
or 216 281 0265. Visit

www.ussailing.org for more information.

June 23-27 - Apostle Islands
Adventure - North House Folk School,
Grand Marais, MN will be holding the
event. Visit www.northhouse.org or call
218-387-9762 for more information.

June 24 - Cleveland Race Week-
Womens Event - Edgewater Yacht
Club, Cleveland, OH. Contact Michael
Dills at 216 281-6470 or (216) 281-
0265. Visit www.ussailing.org for more
information.

June 25 - Cleveland Race Week-
Juniors - Edgewater Yacht Club,
Cleveland, OH. Contact Michael Dills at
216 281 6470 or 216 281 0265. Visit
www.ussailing.org for more information.

June 27-29 - Queens Cup - South
Shore Yacht Club, Milwaukee, WI. Visit
www.ussailing.org for more information.

June 28-July 4 - 29th Annual Bayfield
Race Week - Bayfield, WI. Visit
www.wyc.org/ais for more info.

June 28 - Monroe Sail - Skyscraper
views and picturesque Chicago
Lighthouse NorthWest Sailing
Association, IL. Visit www.nwsail.com
for more information.

June 30 - Ropework:: Essentials of
Knot Tying - Workshop held by  North
House Folk School, Grand Marais, MN.
Visit www.northhouse.org or call 218-
387-9762 for more information.

July 4-6 - USA Junior Olympic Sailing
Festival - Bayview Riverfest - Bayview
Yacht Club, Detroit, MI. Visit
www.ussailing.org for more information.
July 12 - Shell Lake Sailing Club -
Social sail around the lake. Stopping for
snacks, beverage and lots of sailing
camaraderie. 715-468-2294 or trsbad-
ger@aol.com

July 12 - Port Huron to Mackinaw
Island Race - Visit www.wyc.org/ais for
more information.
July 12-13 - Area E Eliminations for
the U.S. Men's and Women’s
Championship - Edgewater Yacht Club,
Cleveland, OH. Visit www.ussailing.org

July

for more information.
July 13 - Thomas R. Smith Sea Scouts
Regatta - Experience the thrill of racing
420’s. Open to all Sea Scouts who have
been registered members since July 1,
2007. Call Amanda Platt at 312-861-
7777x7771 for more info.
July 13-18 - Inter-Lake Yachting
Association Junior Championship -
Put-In-Bay Yacht Club, Put in Bay, OH.
Contact Phil Moehle at 440-963-3028 or
visit www.nwsail.com for more informa-
tion.
July 14-18 - US Junior Championship
Smythe Area K Elimination - Portage
Lake Yacht Club, Onekama, MI. Contact
Cappy Capper at 952-476-5875 or visit
www.ussailing.org for more information.
July 14-19 - Isle Royale Sailing
Adventure - North House Folk School,
Grand Marais, MN is holding the event.
Visit www.northhouse.org or call 218-
387-9762 for more information.
July 19 - Start of the 100th MAC -
Join the NorthWest Sailing Association
and watch the start of the event. Visit
www.nwsail.com for more information.
July 19 - 24th Annual In-Water
Antique & Wooden Boat Show -
McHenry, IL. Contact Tom at 815-385-
0454 or visit www.finewoodboats.com.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 25

Calendar of Events

Buy
Quality
Sails
Direct
at 25-40%
Savings

MANUFACTURED AND SERVICED BY NORTH SAILS

It’s the easy way to measure and
order your own sails and SAVE!
www.cruisingdirect.com
FREE 2005 BUYER’S GUIDE
call toll free: 1-888-424-7328,
or fax: 1-888-237-2457

FREE 2008 BUYER’S GUIDE

http://
http://
http://
http://www.cruisingdirect.com


Boaters Need Legislators
To Act Quickly On Newly-
Introduced “Clean Boating
Act Of 2008”

Bi-Partisan Legislation Would
Permanently Restore Clean Water Act
Exemption for Recreational Boats 

A newly introduced Senate bill,
“The Clean Boating Act of 2008” (S.
2766) promises to be practical solution
to a looming permit deadline for recre-
ational boaters, anglers, and charter
boats.

Because of a lawsuit targeting
ocean-going commercial vessels carry-
ing ballast water, the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) is required to implement an
“operational discharge permit” for all
vessels in the United States - including
recreational boats - by September 30,
2008. Without a change in law, all
boaters will need to obtain this permit,
as early as this summer.

However, with a possible Senate
vote in the next few months, Boat
Owners Association of The United
States (BoatU.S.) is urging recreational
boaters to quickly contact their Senate
and House legislators to support The
Clean Boating Act of 2008. 

S. 2766 was introduced on
Thursday, March 13 by Senate
Environment and Public Works
Chairwoman Barbara Boxer (D-Calif.)
and Sen. Bill Nelson (D-Fla.). It follows
two bills originally introduced in the
spring and fall of 2007 as “The
Recreational Boating Act of 2007” (H.R.
2550/S. 2067) by Representatives Gene
Taylor (D-Miss.) and Candice Miller (R-
Mich.) and Senator Mel Martinez (R-
Fla.).

“Sens. Boxer and Nelson’s bill now
has the best chance of gaining wide-
spread political support. As a result, we
need every boater, every angler, and
anyone who uses a boat to contact their

senators and representatives to ask for
their support of this bill,” said BoatU.S.
Vice President of Government Affairs
Margaret Podlich.

“S. 2766 recognizes the fact that
normal operational discharges from
recreational boats, such as engine cool-
ing water or deck runoff from rain,
should not be viewed under the Clean
Water Act as being similar to a commer-
cial ship’s ballast water,” said Podlich.
“This bill does not weaken any existing
environmental laws restricting the over-
board discharge of oil, fuel, garbage, or
sewage.”

S. 2766 also requires the EPA and
U.S. Coast Guard to investigate the need
for potential management practices for
some recreational boat discharges over
the next three years. Each step in this
development process will include a pub-
lic comment period and be subject to
“reasonable and practical” criterion.

“BoatU.S. has been working with
the National Marine Manufacturers
Association (NMMA) and other groups
to seek a viable recreational boating
solution to the upcoming September per-
mit deadline. We appreciate the leader-
ship shown by members of Congress
who understand that applying a new per-
mit to recreational boating will not
accomplish anything tangible, and will
only create a new unnecessary bureau-
cracy, “ added Podlich.

To help boaters contact their feder-
al legislators or learn more about the
issue, go to http://www.BoatBlue.org or
http://www.BoatUS.com/gov

BoatU.S. is the nation’s leading
advocate for recreational boaters with
over 650,000 members.

8th Annual Summer
Sailstice Holiday Launches
June 21 & 22

Inviting All Sailors to Join A
Global Celebration of Sailing

Since 2001, sailors from around the
world have come together on the summer
solstice to create a global celebration of
sailing called Summer Sailstice.  This
year's event will be celebrated on the
weekend of June 21st and 22nd by over
10,000 sailors worldwide. Founded as a
way to unite the diverse and dispersed
community of sailors, Summer Sailstice
is now used by numerous sailing clubs,
classes and organizations as a way to
launch the summer sailing season and
connect with others locally and globally.

Summer Sailstice is structured so
any sailor can participate regardless of
what or where they sail. Sailors register
on the Summer Sailstice website
(www.summersailstice.com) to tell oth-
ers about their weekend sailing plans,
find and organize events in their local
areas, and become eligible to win one of
over 300 sailing industry prizes.

Founder John Arndt has seen this
annual event attract participation from
every sort of sailing craft; from wind-
surfers and kite boards, to tall ships and
multihulls. Sailors have registered to
participate on

26 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Sailing News



www.SummerSailstice.com from 49
states and 20 countries. Arndt said, “The
goal of the global event is to empty all
the berths and harbors in the Northern
Hemisphere, getting all sailors, friends
and family out on the water on the first
two days of summer. Summer Sailstice
is rooted in participation. Whether it’s a
yacht club cruise, a one-design regatta or
on a solo sail, Summer Sailstice was cre-
ated to allow all sailors to come together
on one weekend a year to celebrate and
demonstrate the whole spectrum of the
sailing lifestyle.”

As for this year’s event, Arndt con-
tinued, “The time is right for the world
to see what sailing has to offer. With the
price of gas over $4 per gallon and
increasing concerns about global warm-
ing and protecting the environment, it’s
time for sailing to bring attention to this
more earth friendly way of enjoying life

on the water.” One of Summer
Sailstice’s key messages in 2008 is pro-
moting the natural harnessing of wind-
power for recreational enjoyment with
negligible impact on the environment.
Towards this end, Summer Sailstice is
affiliated with the Ocean Conservancy,
supported by global circumnavigator
Jimmy Cornell, and is hosting for the
second year, a virtual Summer Sailstice
circumnavigation of the globe.
Participating sailors are asked to pledge
funds to the Ocean Conservancy for
every mile sailed during the Summer
Sailstice weekend with the goal of
everyone sailing a combined 26,000
miles, equivalent to one circumnaviga-
tion of the planet. All funds raised by the
circumnavigation will go towards the
Ocean Conservancy’s on-going ocean
preservation programs.

On a final note Arndt added, “As

Summer Sailstice grows we want people
to recognize the solstice not as the first
day of the summer season but as the first
day of the sailing season!”

For more information and to sign
up visit www.SummerSailstice.com.

About Summer Sailstice
Summer Sailstice is the global holi-

day celebrating sailing, held annually
on the summer solstice and the weekend
closest to it, the longest sailing days of
the year. This international event was
founded in 2001 to connect the global
sailing community in a fun, creative, and
participative sailing holiday. Every year,
Summer Sailstice connects over 10,000
sailors all over the world-from cruisers
to racers to recreational-to celebrate the
joy they experience on the water under
sail. Summer Sailstice has expanded to
include participants from Japan, across
the Americas to Europe. For more info,
please visit www.SummerSailstice.com.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 27

Sailing News

A newsletter
to improve your race

results this year.
If you’re eager to learn

more about how to sail
fast, don’t miss Dave Del-
lenbaugh’s new monthly
newsletter called Speed
and Smarts.

This exciting, 12-page
publication is packed full
of practical, hands-on tips
about strategy, boatspeed,
tactics, rules and more!

Whether you’re a crew
or skipper, Speed and Smarts will help you sail
smarter this year (and next year too!). To receive a
free issue, mail or fax your name and address to:

FREE ISSUE!

P.O. Box 435, Easton, CT 06612
800-356-2200

Subscription                  

Name

Address                                              

City/State/Zip

Phone Number Email

$19.99 for one year (10 issues)

$29.99 for two years (20 issues)

$39.99 for three years (30 issues)

Gift Subscription + 2 years for me ($38.99)  

(In Canada add $12 U.S. per year)

Card for gift subscription to read:      

Get Northern Breezes delivered to your mailbox 10 times a year!
Mail in the form below, call us, or go to: 
www.sailingbreezes.com/subscribe.htm

Mail to: Northern Breezes, Inc.
3949 Winnetka Ave N
Minneapolis, MN 55427

Is this a renewal:  YES NO

Payment Enclosed

Bill my Visa/Mastercard

Card Number 

Exp

V-Code 

http://www.sailingbreezes.com/subscribe.htm
http://www.speedandsmarts.com


During my time on the Internet I was
able to track down the original

owner of the boat through the boat title
records in Ohio. I discovered that a per-
son in North Carolina originally owned
the boat before it was brought to Ohio.
Amazingly I was able to track down the
original owner’s address and telephone
number in a matter of minutes. I eventu-
ally spoke with the original owner to
gain additional info on the boats history.
I was able to gain valuable information
regarding the condition of the motor and
amount of use the boat had seen in the
past. He explained that the boat had only
been used for about 3 years before being
struck by lightning at his dock in 1999
and that this was the cause of the fire,
not vandalism as the seller had told me.
This lack of use explained why the hull
was in such good condition but also
gave me particular concern because now
I was also looking at possibly replacing
many if not all of the electrical compo-
nents and wiring, something that could
and would add considerable time and
cost.

We had made arrangements to have
the boat delivered to a nearby marina

located about 2 miles from our home
called Gitchee Gummee Marina in
Havilland Bay. When the boat finally
arrived in mid August the first order of
business was to enclose it with some sort
of temporary structure to prevent any
further water damage, this would also
serve as indoor storage because in
Canada it seems like winter can start
anytime after Labour Day. An old steel
greenhouse frame was used to cover the
entire vessel from bow to stern. This was

then covered by an 60 x 40 tarp. The
inside of the structure was illuminated
with construction lights powered by a
generator while we were working. 

After enclosing the boat from the
weather we had more time to survey the
damage and remove parts that were too
badly damaged to be repaired, which
turned out to be most of them. A “To
Do” list was prepared that would include
items that had to be repaired or replaced
in order to restore the boat to minimum
operating condition, a second “Wish
List” was prepared to which would be
the items we would like to have on the
boat in order to make it more comfort-
able cruising on when complete, these
were also the items that could be easily
deleted if costs began to become prohib-
itive. After reviewing the lists we esti-
mated an amount of time that it would
take to complete each one, this was
probably our first mistake as we learned
later that everything on a boat takes
twice as long to repair and costs twice as
much. Perhaps we were forgetting some-
thing but when we added the numbers
up it looked like it was possible to have
the boat easily completed in about 8

28 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Old cockpit.

Steele’n TIME
Restoration of Fire-Damaged Beneteau Oceanis 390 in 

Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario
By David Steele

Getting ready to restore the boat.



months working part time at it. Could
this be possible?? Shouldn’t be a prob-
lem, I built my house in 9 months. Once
again an adrenaline rush over took me
and I started telling some friends that I
might have this boat in the water by next
spring. This might have been my second
mistake because I think they all realized
how much work was involved and knew
they would have to help in order to make
this new deadline. Discussing this new
time frame with the wife was another
story. I thought this was supposed to be
a five year project? Why do we need to
get it completed so fast? When will you
find the time? And how do you plan on
paying for it? These were a few of the
questions she asked, some of the others
cannot be printed! With surprisingly lit-
tle convincing she agreed that we would
put most things on hold and try to com-
plete the boat for next spring, I was start-
ing to see that she was just as excited
about this as I was.

We only had about 2 months to
complete the work required to seal the
boat from the elements and do any work
that was temperature sensitive as winter
was quickly approaching. During this
period my daily routine was to generally
come home from my regular job and
start another 8 hour shift inside some

cramped area within the boat, weekends
would involve many 16 hour days.
Loretta and the kids would bring supper
over to me and would usually try and
clean some additional areas of the boat
as the smoke had penetrated every nook
and cranny, it was their way of saying I
miss you! Over time the boat even start-
ed to feel like home, it is truly amazing
that when you are immersed in a project
like this that you become totally

enveloped by it, you actually become
addicted to it; truly eat, sleep and breath-
ing it. We are not sure if this was good,
bad, or normal.

During this time we were able to
basically remove the complete interior
of the boat and reinstalled only the
pieces that were not damaged, millwork
that was to be repaired or replaced was
taken to my heated garage where I have
a fairly decent array of woodworking
tools. Keel bolts were replaced, headlin-
ers changed, deck and interior fiberglass
refinished, hatches resealed, etc, etc...
Measurements were also taken of any
required sailing or mechanical/electrical
part that would be needed by the spring.
An electrician friend of mine also spent
six days with me “ringing” every wire
on the boat to confirm that they were OK
after the lightning strike. Interestingly
enough we actually found the circuit that
caused the fire. We also determined that
we needed a complete new main electri-
cal panel as well as a voltage regulator
and an alternator. 

Work at the boat pretty much
stopped by mid November due to the
cold. Heaters placed inside the boat
could not adequately bring the boat up to
a comfortable temperature not to men-
tion it was very difficult to work in win-
ter clothing and gloves. Everything at
the boat would now have to wait until

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 29

3959 Highway 61
White Bear Lake, MN 55110

(800) 429-3446 • (651) 429-3333
www.hitempo.com

“Let us introduce your family
to sailing on America’s 

most-popular family sailboats”
Great American Marine

280 West 84th Street
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420

phone: 1-800-888-8063
e-mail: jsnow@gamarine.com
website: www.gamarine.com

Zodiac inflatable boats in the
Midwest for 28 years

New cockpit.

http://www.gamarine.com
http://www.hitempo.com


April but there was still plenty to do in
my work shop at home. 

During the winter I continued my
“the second shift” basically dividing the
time between working in the garage and
surfing the internet. Parts required to be
tracked down and ordered were items
like special order ash plywood to match
the existing interior, electrical panel,
winches, traveller, pedestal, quadrant,
engine parts, lighting and even door han-
dles. These were the items from the “To
Do” list but the items from the “Wish
List” were also just as numerous. When
the decision was made to speed up the
restoration we also made the decision to
do it the way we would like the first time
with all the bells and whistles. We decid-
ed to install top of the line marine elec-
tronics which included a Raymarine
C120 chart plotter, radar, sonar, wind,

speed, depth gauges and autopilot. In
addition for comfort we also planned on
installing a new VHF radio, DVD/MP3
player as well as three 15" LCD TVs
with surround sound (one in each cabin
and main salon). In order to power all
this electrical equipment we would also
purchase two 150 watt 24 volt solar pan-
els capable of providing up to a com-
bined 26 amps of power with a special
Blue Sky controller. All this would be
mounted on a new stainless steel radar
arch complete with davits to carry the
zodiac nice and high. Purchasing all this
equipment in time meant spending as
much time on the computer as working
in the shop. I am not sure how long it
would have taken to do this type of
research ten years ago without the inter-
net, even with a low speed dial up con-
nection the task was made much simpler.

Using the internet also makes the world
a much smaller place as we were easily
in touch with experts and companies all
over the world such as France, Italy,
England and of course the USA.

That winter we did not receive as
much snow as usual, this was a blessing,
coupled with unusually warm weather at
the end of March enabled work to begin
back on the boat by April 1st which gave
me about 7 weeks to have the boat ready
for launch in mid May. Once again the
“second shift” began. 

Installation of the completed new
and refinished millwork began first, at
the same time new wires and cables for
the new electronics were also installed
as it is much easier when everything is
removed, heaven forbid I ever have to re
feed anything! In addition to the existing
wiring we eventually installed approx
1500 feet of additional new wiring to
service all of these new components.
Final touch ups of the interior were com-
pleted and when the weather became
warm enough the entire interior received
3 more coats of spar varnish everything
once again looked like new with a mir-
ror finish when completed. All final
electrical connections were also com-
pleted at the new panel as the new elec-
tronics were being installed and com-
missioning of them began. 

Now it was onto the motor which
hadn’t been run since the fire in 1999.
After a few feeble attempts to test and
start the Volvo Diesel, one which result-
ed in a snapped off starter gear which in
turn fell down into the motor behind the
flywheel. We then had to remove the
transmission, bell housing and flywheel
in order to retrieve all the bits and pieces
of the gear. Now I know why they say
never hook up a garden hose to your
fresh water intake! The motor had flood-
ed with water causing a hydraulic lock
in the cylinders, when we turned the
motor over the cylinders were full of
water and something had to give, thank-
fully it was just the starter as it could
have been much worse. You would think
that after doing all this work on the boat
that I should have realized my limita-
tions long before now and called a

30 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

New companionway.



mechanic in the first place. I was begin-
ning to wonder if I had left the motor too
long and that this hunk of steel could be
my downfall. What if I ruined the
engine? I would never be able to buy one
and install it before the proposed launch
or even afford it. I was finally starting to
get discouraged, I told my wife that if
the motor was finished so was I for this
year. Was I starting to fall into the same
trap as the previous owner and ready to
give up so easily? I contacted a friend of
mine who knew a very good diesel
mechanic although he had never worked
on a boat before he was up for the chal-
lenge. The mechanic was out the next
day and after spending about 15 hrs on
the metal beast it came to life and began
to roar! This time the intake water was
being sucked out of a bucket! He report-
ed that I had caused no damage with the
water but said that I should be glad that
the motor locked up as apparently the
turbocharger was seized and if it had
started would have caused major dam-
age to the motor. With this news I was
back on schedule for mid May launch. 

With only the radar arch and solar
panels left to install I would even have
time to paint the bottom of the boat prior
to launch. Its weird but this may be the
only time in my life that I actually
looked forward to painting the bottom of
a boat but based on what I had complet-
ed in the last 6 months it seemed rather
minuscule.

The boat was officially completed
three days before the scheduled launch

date of May 19, 2006 which was almost
a year to the day from the first time I had
laid eyes on her on EBay. On launch day
I had several friends, family and fellow
sailors attend to watch this major mile-
stone and join in on the celebration, I
also think that some of them were there
just to see if it would float. Well it did
float and it even looked better in the
water, that day the boat was also chris-
tened with its new name “Steele’n
TIME”, partially based on our last name
and what had to be done in order to
accomplish this project so fast. Once
rigged we spent the next few weeks con-
ducting shake down cruises around the
bay in order to get all the gremlins
worked out. Once fully operational, con-
fidence in the boat grew quickly and we
eventually sailed over 1200 miles that
first summer. The following summer of
2007 we would go onto sailing over
2200 miles on the boat, our motto has
become “let’s steal some time”.  

Looking back in retrospect I do not
know if I would attempt a project of this
size again, quite frankly I am not sure if
I would have the energy or sanity to do
it all over again the way I did; patience
or lack of it is truly a virtue. Perhaps if I
would have kept with the original time
frame of five years for completion the
boat may have never been completed as
I am sure it would have become more of
a burden on the rest of my life and I
would have more than likely given up on
it. In addition to the energy required if it
were not for a supportive family and

particularly my wife Loretta assisting
whenever she could it would not have
been possible in the first place. She also
really enjoys sailing the Great Lakes and
truly shares the dream of sailing away
someday. When we look back at photos
of the condition of the boat when we
first purchased it we often think that we
must have been crazy or blind. We have
never added up all the costs, this alone
would probably be another good reason
never to attempt again. We have also
never added up all of our man hours
working on the boat however I do know
that there were so many that I did wear
out a gas powered generator while work-
ing on the boat so there must be more
than a few. On the positive side I know
my boat inside and out which is a defi-
nite requirement for any Captain. I have
also become much more knowledgeable
with regards to boat repair and all sys-
tems on a boat; it seems that I have
become somewhat of a local expert, kind
of a Nigel Calder of the North (with the
exception of diesel engine repair). Even
though my project is now complete my
work seems to never stop because
recently two friends of mine have
bought boats that would classify as fixer
uppers. Although they are not even close
to the extremely poor condition that
mine started out in they will still require
a fair amount of work to complete, and I
have a lot of favours to repay. 

Ask me if I would do it again?
“Maybe?? Given the chance, but I don’t
have to because I already have the boat
of my dreams, it’s a Beneteau called
Steele’n TIME”.

This is the conclusion to the article
from the April 2008 issue.

Dave Steele has been avidly sailing
the Great Lakes for over twenty years,
logging over 18,000 miles in his travels.
From their home located at Harmony
Beach, Ontario, Dave along with 
his wife Margaret (a.k.a. Loretta) and
their two daughters Morgan and Mikayla
spend as much time as they can explor-
ing the remote northern shore 
of Lake Superior and Lake Huron’s
North channel.

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 31

Sailing the restored Beneteau Oceanis 390.



Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List

LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

8 Walker Bay, Dinghy with Inflated Tubes 05 $1,600 SC
9 Escape, Furling Main Sail 00 $1,095 FS
9 Mini Scow 86 $1,000 FS
9 Walker Bay RID 275, Sail Kit 06 $2,299 FS
9 West Marine Inflatable 03 $900 FS
10 Hunter Excite [New], Mylar Sail 06 $2,450 AS
10 Hunter Xcite, New 04 $2,500 FS
10 WindRider, Yellow 02 $1,095 GS
11 Luger, Trlr, Cover UK $875 MA
12 Catalina Expo, Furling Main, Trlr 03 $3,900 WB
12 CLC Lightcraft Passagemaker Wooden Boat 07 $4,500 FS
12 Escape 96 Call HY
12 Johnson Miniscow, Main, Trlr 85 $1,600 WB
12 Johnson Miniscow, Main, Trlr 89 $1,950 WB
12 Johnson Miniscow, Main, Trlr 96 $2,795 WB
12 Johnson Optimist Dinghy, Racing Hull, Main 91 $1,500 WB
12 O'Day Widgeon, Trlr 74 $1,250 FS
12 Sailboard UK $600 FS
14 Alumicraft, Main, Jib, Trlr UK $795 HY
14 Am Fiberglass Corp "T" for Two 77 $900 FS
14 Catalina Capri 14.2, Main, Jib 89 $2,900 WB
14 Catalina Capri 14.2, Main, RF Jib,  New Trlr 91 $3,800 WB
14 Hunter 140, RF Jib 08 $5,795 AS
14 O'Day Javilin BSU UK $600 FS
14 Phantom/Sunfish, Sail UK $1,299 MR
14 Skipper, Trlr 77 $1,000 FS
14 Sunfish UK $895 MA
14 Sunfish, Great Shape, Used Five Times 02 $995 SC
14 Taft Cat UK $500 FS
15 Laser 2, 3 Sails, Trlr, Harness, Paddle 90 $2,600 HY
15 Legacy, New Model, w/Trlr 07 $13,500 GS
15 Picnic Cat, New Model, Trlr 07 $10,900 GS
15 Precision K, Main, Jib, Trlr, RF, Motor Mount 08 $9,040 HY
15 Precision, Main, Jib, 2.5 Merc OB, Glv Trlr 01 $5,250 HY
15 Precision, Main, Jib, Trlr, RF, Motor Mount 08 $7,989 HY
15 Squadron Yachts Minuteman, Main, Trlr 80 $5,500 WB
15 Vanguard, Almost New, Cover, Trlr 06 $5,900 GS
15 Wood/Canvas Sailing Dinghy 06 $1,000 FS
16 Catalina 16.5, Main, RF Jib, Motor Mount 04 $6,300 WB
16 ComPac 16-2- NEW LISTING 87 $4,900 CN
16 Escape PlayCat, Demo 03 $2,700 AS
16 Hobie Cat, Main, Jib, Trlr UK $1,799 MR
16 Hobie Cat, Mast, Sails, Trlr UK $1,000 MR
16 Island Packet Big Fish 06 $4,300 SW
16 Johnson Daysailer, Main, Jib, OB, Trlr 83 $2,800 WB
16 Johnson Daysailer, Main, Jib, Trlr 83 $2,400 WB

16 Johnson M Scow, Main, Jib, Trlr UK $980 MA
16 Johnson M-16 Scow, Main, Jib, Trlr 80 $2,700 WB
16 Johnson MC Scow, Trlr, 2 Sails 89 $1,699 HW
16 Johnson X, Main, Jib, Extra Sails, Trlr 95 $4,000 WB
16 Johnson X, Main, Jib, Trlr 83 $1,800 WB
16 Johnson X, Main, Jib, Trlr 86 $2,295 WB
16 Johnson X, Trlr UK $1,000 MA
16 Luger, Main, Jib, 1970 Trlr, 4 PFD's 68 $999 HY
16 Luger, Trlr, 9hp OB, Great Starter Boat 85 $2,900 FS
16 M16, Trlr UK $600 FS
16 Melges X with Trailer, Sails, Mint 99 $4,900 CN
16 Melges X-Boat, 3 Sails, Trlr, Vang 84 $1,500 HY
16 Precision 165, Main, Jib, Trlr, Life Lines 08 $14,095 HY
16 Rave Hydrofoil, Main, Jib, Screecher, Trlr 02 $9,999 SC
16 Rave Hydrofoil, TRLR, New Sails 03 $8,500 AS
16 Rave, Trlr, Good Condition 00 $4,000 GS
16 WindRider Trimaran, Like New, Spray Diverter 00 $2,500 SC
16 X Boat, 2 Sails, Red 77 $600 FS
16 X Boat, Single Sail, Green UK $600 FS
17 ComPac Suncat, Main, Trlr, Honda, Loaded 00 $9,900 SC
17 Day Sailer, Trlr, Needs TLC UK $650 MA
17 Hunter 170 [NEW],TRLR 06 $7,500 AS
17 O'Day Daysailer, Main, Jib, OB, Trlr 72 $2,995 WB
17 Siren, Gaff Rig, Trlr, Many Mods 74 $1,900 GS
17 Sun Cat, New Model, Trlr 07 $21,500 GS
17 WindRider Trimaran, Advantage Red! 08 $8,995 HW
17 WindRider Trimaran, Furling Jib 04 $5,199 HW
17 WindRider, Dealer Boat, Bilge Pump 07 $7,995 GS
18 Catalina Capri, Wing Keel, Main, Furl Jib, Trlr 93 $9,750 WB
18 Precision 185, Main, Jib, Trlr, RF, More 07 $10,565 HY
18 Precision 185, Main, Jib, Trlr, RF, More 08 $10,870 HY
18 Precision, Main, Jib, Trlr, More 08 $17,702 HY
19 Rhodes, 4 Sails, 4hp Merc, Trlr, Furl, More 04 $15,500 HY
19 Vanguard, Furl Jib 80 $700 FS
19 West Potter 05 $19,999 NE
19 West Wight Potter, 3 Sails, DS, Trlr, More 85 $4,500 HY
20 Horizon Cat, Loaded, Elec Aux Engin, Trlr 08 $42,900 GS
20 Paceship Mouette, Main, Jib, Trlr 68 $4,500 WB
20 Thame River, Twin Keel, Trlr 68 $3,000 CM
21 Glen-L, 3 Sails, 9.9 Mariner OB, Trlr, More 85 $5,100 HY
21 Hunter 216, Frl, Trlr, Demo 04 $13,000 FS
21 Hunter 216, Furling Jib, TRLR 07 $17,200 AS
21 Precision, 2 Sails, Trlr, RF, Stern Seats 07 $24,892 HY
21 Precision, 3 Sails, 5hp Nissan, Trlr, More 91 $9,550 HY
21 Precision, 3 Sails, 5hp Nissan, Trlr, More 95 $10,500 HY
21 Precision, Well Maintained, 6hp Johnson, Trl 88 $7,800 SC
22 Bayliner Bucaneer 220, 4 Sails, Trlr, More 80 $2,400 HY
22 Canadian Sailcraft, Trlr, A Good Fixer Upper 74 $500 SC
22 Catalina Capri, Main, RF Jib, 5hp Honda, Trlr 06 $23,500 WB
22 Catalina Capri, Main, RF Jib, 5hp OB, Trlr 99 $15,500 WB

Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List

LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

Brokerage Multi-List:
Sail Listings

32 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008



Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List

22 Catalina Capri, Wing Keel, Main, RF Jib, Mtr 98 $13,900 WB
22 Catalina Mk II, 2 Sails, 4hp Mariner, Trlr, More 98 $15,650 HY
22 Catalina, Fixed Wing Keel, Main, RF Jib, Trlr 88 $7,999 WB
22 Catalina, Pop Top, Trlr, Motor 83 $5,500 FS
22 Catalina, Swing Keel, Main, Jib, 8hp OB, Trlr 86 $9,000 WB
22 Catalina, Wing Keel, Trlr, 6hp OB, more 92 $7,800 SY
22 Hunter, Main, Jib, 5hp Nissan OB, Trlr 81 $6,500 WB
22 Laguna, 4 Sails, Trlr, Pop Top, Vang, More 87 $3,000 HY
22 Morgan, Project Boat, Offer 69 Call FS
22 S-2 6.9, 4 Sails, 8hp Johnson, Trlr, More 84 $5,000 HY
22 Sea Ray Express 215, Motor, Fiberglass 00 $25,110 IY
22 Starwind 223- JUST LISTED 86 $7,995 CN
23 AMF Paceship, Trlr 77 $4,995 SY
23 Beneteau, Trlr, Genoa, RF, Honda OB UK $12,500 MA
23 Coronado, 5 Sails, 9.8hp OB, Galley, Trlr, More 74 $4,500 HY
23 Hunter 23.5, H20 Ballast, Excellent 97 $10,900 CN
23 Hunter, 4 Sails, 5hp OB, Trlr, Custom Cover 90 $8,300 HY
23 Hunter, Trlr, Wing, 135 Storm, 9.8 Mercury 87 $6,900 FS
23 Hunter, Trlr, Wing, Furler, Nisson 89 $8,500 FS
23 O'Day Pop Top, Trlr, Extras UK $3,500 MA
23 O'Day Tempest, New Hull Paint, 3 Sails, More UK $4,500 HY
23 O'Day, Trlr, 27-54" Draft 81 $5,900 FS
23 Olympic Yachts Dolphin MKIII, Trlr, Extras 75 $6,000 WB
23 Precision, "Mint" 2 Sails, 9.9 Yamaha, More 04 $25,900 HY
23 Precision, 2 Sails, 9.9hp Yamaha, Trlr 93 $13,500 HY
23 Precision, Trlr, 6hp Johnson, Dingy, More 93 $13,200 SC
23 S-2, Incl. Trailer & Motor - Blue Hull 75 $5,500 CN
23 Seaward, 2 Sails, 4hp Nissan, Trlr, Upgrades 90 $10,900 HY
23 Seaward, 4 Sails, 6hp Johns, Trlr, More 90 $7,000 HY
24 C&C 3' Fin, Trlr, 110%, 150% 76 $6,000 FS
24 C&C, 3 Sails, 6hp Evinrude, Crdl, More 77 $3,700 HY
24 C&C, 3 sails, 7.5 HP Evin, Comp/KM, More 75 $5,720 HY
24 C&C, 4 Sails, 6 HP Johnson, KM/Comp/DS 77 $5,500 HY
24 C&C, 4 Sails, 8hp Merc, 5 Winches, More 76 $1,000 HY
24 C&C, 8 Sails, 6hp Merc, Galley, 5 Winches 76 $6,000 HY
24 C&C, 9.9hp Evinrude, 4 Sails, Cradle 79 $5,000 SC
24 Cal, Has Fire/Smoke Damage, Hull, Keel OK 86 $3,000 HY
24 Freedom, 9 Sails, 9.9 Hp Honda, Trlr, More 95 $25,000 HY
24 Hunter 240, VHF, 6hp Nissan, RF, Trlr 02 $18,500 SC
24 J Boat (Hull 1400), 9 Sails, 3hp OB, Trlr, More 79 $8,750 HY

24 J Boat (Hull 15), 4 Sails, 3hp Evinrude, Trlr, More 77 $5,000 HY
24 J Boat (Hull 4175), 11 Sails, 4hp John, Trlr, More 87 $9,449 HY
24 J-24, Many Sails, 4hp Johnson, More 79 $6,900 SC
24 MacGregor Venture, 3 Sails, 15hp Evin, Trlr 74 $2,900 HY
24 Mirage, 4 Sails, 9.9 Evinrude, Electronics, More 76 $3,000 HY
24 Mirage, 8 sails, 6HP Evinrude, Trlr, KM, More 75 $3,200 HY
24 Pacific Seacraft Dana, IB Diesel 91 $59,900 SY
24 S-2 7.3, 4 Sails, 15hp OMC, Trlr, Furler, More 78 $9,700 HY
24 S-2 7.3, 4 Sails, 6hp Suzuki, Elect, More 86 $9,400 HY
24 San Juan, 8 Sails, 4.5 Merc OB, Elect, More 78 $5,700 HY
24 San Juan, Trlr, Sails, Race Equipped 78 $9,999 MR
24 Seaward, Trlr, Many others need homes 85 Call SC
24 Yankee, 3 Sails, 5HP Nissan, Trlr, More 73 $4,200 HY

Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List
LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 33

Legend:
AS=Aquarius Sail
262-691-3794

BH=BoatHouse of Madison
608-849-9200

CM=Cramer Marine
cramermarine.com
800-776-0909
414-272-5998

CN=Crow’s Nest Yachts
651-739-2880

FS=Fleet Sails
218-547-1188

GM=Gunkhole Marine
651-260-6200

GS=Great Lakes Sailboat Co.
517-339-1760

HH=Hansen's Harbor
www.hansensharbor.com

HW=High Water Marks
612-462-3704

HY=Hooper’s Yachts
651-436-8795
800-377-8795

IY=Island Yacht Sales
218-428-7306

LB=Lakeland Boatworks
269-795-9441

MA=Martins Sports Afloat
218-963-2452

MR=Mesabi Recreation
218-749-6719

NE=NestEgg Marine
715-732-4466

NY=Northland Yachts
715-779-3339

SC=See Classifieds

SU=Superior Yachts
800-772-5124

SY=Shorewood Yachts
952-474-0600

SW=Sailor’s World
952-475-3443

WB=White Bear BW
651-429-7221

Expert rigging and service at catalog prices

New address:
600 West Lake St.

Excelsior, MN 55331
(Shorewood Yacht Club)

952-470-0099

We’ve moved to
Lake Minnetonka!

http://www.sevenseas-mn.com


25 Cal 2-25D, Yanmar Dsl, Sleeps 5 80 $5,995 SC
25 Cal, 4 Sails, 11 Hp Diesel,Furler, Electronics 83 $11,000 HY
25 Cape Dory, 4hp OB 77 $6,600 CM
25 Capri, 6 Sails, Trlr, 4 Winches, Compass, More 81 $8,500 HY
25 Catalina 78 $6,500 CM
25 Catalina 250 Tall Rig, Main, 110% RF, 9.9 hp 90 $17,900 WB
25 Catalina 250, Main, 135% RF Genoa, 8hp 04 $30,000 WB
25 Catalina 250, Main, RF, 110% Genoa, OB 95 $14,000 WB
25 Catalina, 3 Sails, 6hp Evinr OB, Crdl, More 80 $9,500 HY
25 Catalina, Pop Top, Trlr, 9.9 Honda 4 Strk 80 $9,500 FS
25 Catalina, Swing Keel 80 $3,000 SY
25 Columbia 7.6M, Reduced 79 $12,500 NE
25 Columbia, Cutter 68 $7,000 CM
25 Ericson 25+ 79 $9,900 NY
25 Holiday, Wooden, Main, Jib, 6hp Evin, Trlr 55 $12,000 WB
25 Hunter, 2 Sails, 9.9HP Evinrude, Trlr, More 78 $4,800 HY
25 Hunter, 2 Sails, CDI Furler, 6HP Evin, More 78 $5,800 HY
25 Hunter, Main, Furl Jib, 9.8hp OB, Head, Trlr 06 $34,900 WB
25 Hunter, RF Jib, 9.8 OB, Wheel, Bimini, TRLR 08 $37,500 AS
25 Irwin, 5 Sails, 15hp Yamaha, Trlr 70 $7,250 HY
25 Irwin, OB, Cradle 72 $2,000 CM
25 MacGregor, 3 Sails, 7.5hp Honda, Trlr, More 81 $3,900 HY
25 MacGregor, Swing Keel, Main, Jib, OB, Trlr 82 $5,900 WB
25 O'Day, 2 Sails, 9.9hp Honda, Trlr, Furler, More 75 $8,750 HY
25 O'Day, Main, Furl Gen (2), Needs Work 78 $2,000 NY
25 Pacific Seacraft, Up-grade Sails, Dsl, Dinghy 79 $10,000 NY
26 C&C, 4 Sails, 8 HP Yanmar, 6 winches, More 77 $9,000 HY
26 C&C, 8 Sails, 8hp Yanmar, Elect, Whl, More 77 $11,500 HY
26 Clipper Marine, 3 Sails, 9.9hp Merc, Trlr, More 76 $5,900 HY
26 Columbia 26K, 2 Sails, 6hp Yamaha, More 75 $4,500 HY
26 Columbia, Crdl, Fin Keel 75 $6,000 FS
26 Grampian, Lots of New Gear 72 $6,000 HY
26 Hacker Race Boat 97 $115,000 IY
26 Hunter 260- WHEEL STEERING 99 $24,900 CN
26 J-80, 3 Sails, 4hp Nissan, Trlr, Comp, More 04 $48,000 HY
26 MacGregor 26 D, 3 Sails, 15hp Mariner, Trlr 88 $6,000 HY
26 MacGregor 26 M, 25 HP Yama 4, Trlr, Wheel 04 $23,900 HY
26 O'Day, Trlr, Sleeps 5, Swing Keel, Sail 86 $16,999 MR
26 Paceship (PY26) fin keel, 8 Sails, New IB 80 $10,000 HY
26 Pearson, 3 Sails, Crdl, 3 Winches, DS, Head 70 $4,000 HY
26 Pearson, 5 Sails, 15hp Yamaha OB, Trlr 71 $9,800 HY
26 Pearson, New Sails, RF, Elect, Trlr 78 $9,500 SC
26 Pearson, OB, Yard Trlr 72 $7,000 CM
26 Pearson-New Listing/Particulars TBD UK Call HY
26 Ranger, 10 Sails, 9.9hp Evinrude, Loaded 74 $4,900 HY
26 S-2 7.9, 6 Sails, 8hp Honda, Trlr, More 85 $14,000 HY
26 S-2 7.9, 6 Sails, 8hp Honda, Trlr, More 85 Call HY
26 S-2 7.9, Motor, Fiberglass 84 $13,500 SW
26 Seafarer, 2 Sails, 8HP Yanmar, 2 winches, More 77 $6,500 HY
26 Seaward RK 08 $36,000 GM
26 Shock Endeavor, Yard Trlr 67 $3,300 CM

27 Aloha, 2 Sails, Dsl IB, Head, Electronics 83 $13,000 HY
27 Aloha, 5 Sails, 9.9 Yamaha 4strk, More 85 $11,000 HY
27 Bayliner Buc, 3' Tiller, 15hp, Trlr 79 $7,300 FS
27 C&C 27 84 $14,995 NY
27 C&C Mk III, 5 Sails, 13hp Yanmar, Whl, More 81 $23,900 HY
27 C&C Mk III, 5 Sails, 30hp A4, Furl, Whl 79 $15,900 HY
27 C&C Mk IV, 5 Sails,13 Hp, Furl, Electronics 82 $17,750 HY
27 C&C, 4 Sails, 30hp A4, Electronics, More 72 $12,000 HY
27 Cape Dory 78 $19,500 NE
27 Catalina, 2 Sails, 11hp Univ Dsl, More 74 $10,900 HY
27 Catalina, 5 Sails, 30hp A4, GPS, More 75 $11,500 HY
27 Catalina, IB Dsl, Cradle/Trlr 79 $11,000 FS
27 Catalina, Sloop 76 $12,500 IY
27 Com-Pac 27/2, Cozy & Clean - Offers 86 $20,000 CN
27 Dufour, 4 Sails, 10hp Volvo Dsl, Elect, More 76 $12,000 HY
27 Erickson, OB, Yard Cradle 72 $7,700 CM
27 Ericson, Main, 4 Jibs, IB, Wheel, More 76 $12,900 NY
27 Hunter 93 $23,500 NE
27 Hunter, 3 Sails, Yanmar IB, Stereo, More 77 $5,700 HY
27 Hunter, Reduced 84 $8,500 NE
27 J Boat, 8 Sails, (new UK set in `02), 8 HP Mtr 87 $23,500 HY
27 O'Day, 2 Sails, 20 HP Atomic4, KM/DS, More 76 $8,500 HY
27 TMI, 5 Sails, 15 Hp, Electronics, More 81 $12,000 HY
28 Cape Dory, 4 Sails, 16 Hp Dsl., Electronics 75 $19,500 HY
28 Hunter 280, RF, 9hp Yanmar Dsl, Cradle 96 $30,900 SC
28 Kings Cruiser Sloop 57 $10,000 IY
28 Morgan (Out Island), 4 Sails, A4, Elect, More 74 $13,500 HY
28 Newport 28 79 $15,000 NE
28 O'Day, IB, Main, Genoa, Cruise Chute, Trlr 79 $16,900 NY
28 Pearson 28 Sloop 78 $12,500 IY
28 S-2 8.5 Meter, Dsl, Fiberglass 81 $12,900 SW
29 Cape Dory, Dsl, Yard Trlr 78 $22,400 CM
29 Columbia 8.7, 5 Sails, Dsl, GPS, VHF 77 $16,000 SC
29 Columbia 8.7, Auto, GPS Radar 82 $17,995 NY
29 Ericson, Main, Furl Genoa, Inst, More 75 $17,995 NY
29 Hunter 29.5, Clean Boat - Offers? 95 $34,900 CN
29 Hunter 290,* LOADED, BIMINI, CRADLE* 00 $57,900 CN
29 Lancer 78 $10,995 NE
29 Lancer, Motor, Fiberglass 78 $12,900 SW
29 Northwind, Main, Furl Genoa, More 70 $6,995 NY
30 Allied Chance 30/30, 8 Sails, Loran, More UK $13,995 NY
30 Allied Seawind, Dsl, Ketch 65 $19,500 CM
30 Bavaria, 2 Sails, Volvo IB Dsl, Whl, More 07 $104,750 HY
30 Catalina 88 $44,000 NE
30 Catalina 309, Dsl, Fiberglass 07 $108,000 SW
30 Catalina MK I, A4 eng, 2 Sails, 4 winches, More 79 $19,500 HY
30 Catalina, 4 Sails, 12hp Yanmar IB, Furl, Whl 79 $20,000 HY
30 Catalina, Dsl, Fiberglass 89 $41,900 SW
30 Catalina, Main, Genoa, GPS, Auuto-Pilot 80 $17,500 NY
30 Du Four, Trlr, Marina Re-Po, More UK $9,500 NY
30 Ericson, 4 Sails, A4 IB, Hrkn Furler, Elect 79 $24,000 HY

Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List
LOA Description Yr Price Bkg LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

34 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008



30 Gemini 3000 Catamaran, 25hp Yamaha,More 87 $39,995 NY
30 Hunter 30, Lake City - Just Listed 92 $34,900 CN
30 Newport 30 MKII 74 $10,900 NE
30 Northstar 1000, 3 Sails, A4, Trlr, Whl., More UK $15,000 HY
30 Pearson-New Listing/Particulars TBD UK Call HY
30 Penn Yan Sport Fish, Motor 78 $31,500 IY
30 S-2 9.2 C, Center Cockpit, Dsl, Fiberglass 83 $32,900 SW
30 Sabre, 4 Sails, Dsl IB, Furling, Whl, More 81 $27,500 HY
30 TMI, 11hp Universal Dsl IB, 6 Sails, Whl, More 81 $29,000 HY
30 Wooden Motorsailer, Nicely Equipped 37 $35,000 NY
30 Yankee, Sparkman & Stevens, Reduced 73 $14,000 NE
31 Cruisers 3170 Esprit 88 $27,000 IY
31 Hunter 31, NEW, NEVER SPLASHED 06 Call CN
31 Tartan 3100, 5 Sails, 18hp Wstrbk IB, Whl 95 $79,500 HY
32 Bayliner 3255 Avanti 95 $58,000 IY
32 Bayliner 3270, Gas Engine, Fiberglass 89 $35,000 IY
32 Bristol, 5 Sails, 22 HP Yanmar, elect, More 79 $29,500 HY
32 Catalina 320 02 $103,995 NE
32 Catalina 320, Wing 00 $84,995 NE
32 Catalina 320, Wing 07 $138,500 NE
32 Columbia 9.6, Updated Instruments, AP 79 $23,500 NY
32 Ericson Tall Rig, Cradle, 25hp Dsl, More 85 $46,500 SC
32 Gulf Pilot House Sloop Motor/Sailor, Dsl, Crdl 89 $59,500 SC
32 Islander, Large Cockpit, Fully Equipped 77 $25,000 SC
32 J Boat, 3 Sails, 27hp yanmar, Whl, Furl, More 98 $135,000 HY
32 Larson Cabrio 330 02 $70,000 IY
32 Seaward RK 08 $124,000 GM
33 Beneteau 331, 5 Sails, 27hp Wsrbk, Whl, More 01 $86,000 HY
33 C&C, New Engine, Elect, Dodger 75 $34,995 NY
33 Hunter 82 $23,000 NE
33 Hunter 33-NEW LISTING 80 $19,900 CN
33 Mainship Pilot Express, Dsl, Fiberglass 02 $96,000 IY
33 Ranger, Motor, Fiberglass 77 $17,900 SW
33 Tartan, Up Grade Sails, Dsl, Elect 82 $37,995 NY
34 Bavaria Cruiser, 2 Sails, Volvo IB, Whl, More 08 $166,670 HY
34 Beneteau 343 LIKE NEW - Bayfield 06 $127,000 CN
34 C&C, Main, Furling Genoa, GPS, More 79 $30,995 NY
34 Cal, Main, Genoa, spin, Dsl, Elect, More 75 $24,995 NY
34 Catalina 86 $46,900 NE
34 Gemini 34 Catamaran 99 $120,000 NY

34 Hunter 340- BRAND NEW LLISTING 98 $74,900 CN
34 Hunter, Dsl, elect, Furl Gen, Reefer 84 $34,995 NY
34 Irwin, Dsl, Whl, Furling, Up Grade Sails 80 $27,500 NY
34 Pacific Seacraft, 35hp Yanmar Dsl, Furl, Whl 90 $95,000 HY
34 Pacific Seacraft, Cutter Rig, Dsl, Elect, More 94 $139,000 NY
34 Tartan 3400 - CHARTER READY 07 $239,000 CN
35 Catalina 350 04 $134,999 NE
35 Catalina 350 06 $179,999 NE
35 Columbia 10.7, Elect, Dsl, Up-Grade Sails 84 $58,995 NY
35 Ericson 70 $18,499 NE
35 Fuji Ketch, Main, Furl Jib, Elect, More 76 $45,000 NY
35 Hunter 35.5, 2 Sails, 27hp Yanmar, Whl, More 94 $69,500 HY
35 Pearson, 2 Sails, 22hp Wstrbk, Whl, More 76 $35,000 HY
36 Beneteau, First 35s5 Sloop, Cradle 93 $72,000 SC
36 Catalina, Dsl, Elect, Dodger, Furling, More 85 $57,995 NY
36 Hunter 36-NEW-BEAUTIFUL 08 Call CN
36 Jeanneau SO36i, 3 Cabin, GPS/Chrt Plt 08 Call SU
36 Magellan Ketch, Dsl, Main, Mizzen, Genoa 76 $34,995 NY
36 S-2, 11.0 Center Cockpit, Dsl, More 83 $54,995 NY
37 Beneteau 373 - NEW - Save $$15K 07 Call CN
37 Hunter 376, Incl 2008 Bayfield Slip 97 $103,900 CN
37 Hunter 376, Main, Furl Genoa, Autopilot, Dsl 96 $94,500 NY
37 Island Packet, Dsl, Fiberglass 95 $169,900 SW
37 Little Harbor Yawl, 16 Sails, Yanmar, Whl, More 67 $115,000 HY
37 Tartan 3700, Main, Furl Gen., Autopilot, GPS 96 $275,000 NY
37 Tartan 3700CCR - NEW - Save $$37K 07 $277,200 CN
37 Tartan, Fully equipped, Dinghy 78 $58,900 NY
38 Catalina 387 04 $184,999 NE
38 Hunter 38, **Dealer Demo**, Save 27K 06 $189,900 CN

Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List
LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 35

CLIFF LEWIS, “Owner”

CROSS COUNTRY BOAT
TRANSPORT, INC.

“Specialized boat handling — power or sail to 55”
Licensed - Insured - Storage

(651) 437-2454 23310 Lillehei Ave.
www.ccbti.com Hastings, MN 55033

Legend:
AS=Aquarius Sail
262-691-3794

BH=BoatHouse of Madison
608-849-9200

CM=Cramer Marine
cramermarine.com
800-776-0909
414-272-5998

CN=Crow’s Nest Yachts
651-739-2880

FS=Fleet Sails
218-547-1188

GM=Gunkhole Marine
651-260-6200

GS=Great Lakes Sailboat Co.
517-339-1760

HH=Hansen's Harbor
www.hansensharbor.com

HW=High Water Marks
612-462-3704

HY=Hooper’s Yachts
651-436-8795
800-377-8795

IY=Island Yacht Sales
218-428-7306

LB=Lakeland Boatworks
269-795-9441

MA=Martins Sports Afloat
218-963-2452

MR=Mesabi Recreation
218-749-6719

NE=NestEgg Marine
715-732-4466

NY=Northland Yachts
715-779-3339

SC=See Classifieds

SU=Superior Yachts
800-772-5124

SY=Shorewood Yachts
952-474-0600

SW=Sailor’s World
952-475-3443

WB=White Bear BW
651-429-7221

http://www.ccbti.com


38 Hunter 38-NEW Listing 06 $190,000 CN
38 Morgan 382, Dsl, Radar, GPS, Furling 79 $59,900 NY
39 Jeanneau SO39i, 3 Cabin, GPS/Chrt Plt 08 Call SU
40 Beneteau 40-NEW MODEL 08 Call CN
40 C&C, 14 Sails, Furling, Dsl, Awlgrip 80 $74,995 NY
40 Pacific Seacraft, Fresh Water Only, Loaded 96 $295,000 NY
40 Silverton Aft Cabin 87 $67,900 IY
40 Tartan, Main, 120%, Furler, Electronics, More 87 $149,995 NY
41 Island Packet Sp Cruiser, Dsl, Fiberglass 08 $413,430 SW
42 Catalina 42 MkII, 3 Cabins 01 $189,999 NE
42 Vagabond, Main, Furl SS & Genoa, More 83 $165,000 NY
43 Hood, 90hp Dsl, 19 Sails UK $39,500 NY
45 Fabola Diva 451 97 $175,000 IY
45 Jeanneau SO45, 4 Cabin, 2 Head, Extras 08 Call SU
45 Morgan, Nelson-Marek FAST CRUISER 83 $99,900 CN
46 Tartan, Main, Furl Jib, All Inst., Heat/Air 93 $229,000 NY
47 McKinna Sedan, Dsl 00 $345,000 IY
50 Yokosuka Naval Shipyard Yawl 47 $140,000 IY

Northern Breezes Waterfront Multi-List
LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

36 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Miscellaneous
Charter the Apostle Islands with Superior Charters Call SC
Deliveries: Professional, Sail and power Call SC
Instruction: Northern Breezes Sailing School (ASA) Call  SC
Music: Carl Behrend $18 SC
Music: Lee Murdock Songs $15 SC
Rental: WindRider Rentals Call SC
Timeshare: 28' S-2 on Lake Minnetonka, MN $1,200 SC
Wanted: Used Johnson or Evinrude 2-6hp Call SC

8 Dinghy, Hard-chined Fiberglass w/Oars 86 450 HY
22 Sea Ray Express 215, Motor 00 $25,110 IY
26 Hacker Race Boat 97 $115,000 IY
30 Pen Yan Sport Fish 78 $31,500 IY
31 Cruiser 3170 Esprit, Gas Engine 88 $27,000 IY
32 Bayliner 3255 Avanti 95 $58,000 IY
32 Bayliner 3270, Gas Engine 89 $35,000 IY
32 Larson Cabrio 330 02 $70,000 IY
33 Mainship Pilot Express 02 $96,000 IY
40 Silverton Aft Cabin 87 $67,900 IY
47 McKinna Sedan, Dsl 00 $345,000 IY

LOA Description Yr Price Bkg

American Diabetes Association Regatta  . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Apostle Islands Marina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7, 39
Apostle Islands Realty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Aquarius Sail of WI  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17, 32
Audio Sea Stories  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Banner Bay Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Bayfield Sign Company  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Big Top Chautauqua  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
BoatU.S.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2, 47
Boatingshots.com  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Carl Behrend  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Colorwheelz . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Commodore’s Marine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Cramer Marine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Cross Country Boat Transport  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Crow’s Nest Yachts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5, 32
Cruising Direct  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25, 39
Defender Industries  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Fleet Sails  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13, 19, 32
Glenmore Marine Delivery  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Good Old Boat  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Great American Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Great Lakes Sailboat Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Gunkhole Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Hansen’s Harbor  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
Hi Tempo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Hooper’s Yachts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11, 32
Horizon True  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Island Planet Sails  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Island Yacht Sales  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7, 32
J. H. Peterson Photography  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Lettertech  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Martin’s Sports Afloat  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32, 38
Masthead Enterprises  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

Mesabi Recreation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32, 38
NestEgg Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15, 32
Northern Breezes Sailing School  . . . . . . . . . . . . .3, 39, 47
Northern Breezes Subscription . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
North Sail Outlet  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Northland Yachts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6, 32
Old Country Records  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Pearson Fiberglass  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Phil Peterson Enterprises, Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
Pike’s Bay Marina  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Refrigeration Parts Solution  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Richard J Fachini  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
SailCaddy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Sail la Vie  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Sailfest  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Sailor’s World  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5, 32
Seawear  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Seven Seas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Shorewood Yacht Club . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6, 32
Speed & Smarts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Summer Sailstice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Superior Charters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Superior Marine Survey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
Superior Marine Training  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Superior Rentals  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Superior Yachts  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32, 41
UK Superior Loft  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Walker Bay Boats  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3, 6
Wayzata Yacht Club . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
West Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48
Western Sailcraft  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
White Bear Boat Works  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21, 32
WindRider Trimaran  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Yacht Brokers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

Advertiser’s Index



Waterfront Classifieds
www.sailingbreezes.com

8' Walker Bay 8, 2005
Blue Max Dinghy with Inflated Tubes,
Sailkit. $1,600 612-251-3672.

14' Sunfish, 2002
Great Shape, Everything is Almost Perfect,
Used Five Times, White with Colorful Red,
Green and Purple Sail. $995  952-807-1607.
Email: mverbatim@mm.com.

16' WindRider Trimaran, 2000
2000 WindRider 16 Yellow, Like New
Condition, Original Owner, Trampolines,
Through Deck Bilge Pump, Spray Diverter,
Cockpit Cover, NO Trlr. Call Frank 612-353-
7789, Stored Winters. $2,500.

16' Rave Hydrofoil, 2002 
Granite blue, full battened main, jib, screecher.
Trlr. Stored inside. Exc shape. $9,999/BO.
612-597-7399.

17' ComPac Suncat, 2000 
Dark green, Tanbark main, QuickRig system,
Galvanized trailer, Full boat cover, loaded,
Price reduced to $9,900. southwest WI, Email
Patandbudb@aol.com, info, photos, 608-783-
6565

21' Precision, 1988 
Well Maintained, Clean, Main, Jib, 6hp
Johnson, VHF, Battery, Performance Trlr. Nice
Interior, Ready to Sail.  $7,800. Includes
Extras Like Anchor, Docklines, Fenders, Etc.
Waunakee, WI. 608-244-1574,
timojolang@yahoo.com.

22' Canadian Sailcraft, 1974
With Trlr. Damaged in hit and run. Needs a
mast, rudder and repair to hull above water-
line. A good parts boat or fixer upper. 
$500 O.B.O. Call Kelly 651-470-9608.

BOATS FOR SALE 23' Precision, 1993 
Barrier Coat, Galvanized Trlr, 6hp Johnson,
Dingy, Mooring System, Depth Sounder, Deep
Cycle Battery, 
Jib, Genoa, 2 Reef Main, Danforth Anchor, 80’
Rode, Winter Cover, Ex. Cond.  $13,200,
LatLon@comcast.net, 651-436-8228.

24' C&C, 1979 
Great Fun Boat, Sleeps 4, 9.9hp Evinrude
Electric Start OB, Alcohol Stove, Ice Box, 4
Sails, Head, Compass, Autopilot, Radio,
Loran, Depth Finder, Fenders, Lines, Wheeled
Cradle, Slip Available at Barkers Island
Superior, WI.  $5,000 218-343-0249.

24' Hunter 240, 2002 
Mainsail, 110% jib, Asymmetrical spinnaker,
Tacktick Sail Master,VHF radio, Eagle
GPS,Shore power w/ battery charger, 6 HP
Nissan, porta potty, Bow Roller w/Danforth
anchor, rode,chain. Alcohol stove,fresh water
tank,CDI roller furling, Shoreland trailer
w/adjustable tongue. $18,500 Price Reduced
sjmeyerhofer@sbcglobal.net.

24' J-24, 1979 
Well maintained, Sleeps 4, 4 HP Johnson Long
Shaft, VHF Radio, Compass, Instruments,
Many Sails, Lifelines, Porta potty, Stove,
Anchor, Well maintained. Bayfield, WI.
$6900 Contact Tom 952-922-8131 Email:
tiver4@gmail.com.

24' Seaward, 1985
Many sailboats collected, looking for a good
home. Good Condition. All have trlrs. 23'
O’Day Ranger, 1976. 23' Paceship, 1974. 23'
Columbia, 1976. 22' Voyager, 1974, swing
keel. 23' O’Day, crank top. Call for prices &
details. Lansing Mich. 517-641-6607.

25' Cal 2-25D, 1980
Yanmar Dsl, 5’10” Headroom, Sleeps 5,
Great Weekender. $5,995. 406-849-5423.

26' Pearson, 1978 
Excellent Condition, New Sails, Autohelm,
Roller Furling, New Electronics, 9.9 Evinrude,
Sleeps 5. Includes Custom Built Trailer. Ready
for Superior! $9,500 Kevin 612-306-6745 
cencerfamily@msn.com.

The New MacGregor 26M

$21,500

WESTERN SAILCRAFT
21195 XANADU AVE
JORDAN, MN 55352

(952) 492-6028
WWW.WESTERNSAILCRAFT.COM

BOAT NAMES
EASY ONE

STEP APPLICATION
• Over 250 Typestyles
• Over 40 Exciting Colors
• Custom Logos Available
• Pre-Spaced Vinyl Licenses
Call, write or FAX for a
Free Brochure

509 University Ave. St. Paul, MN
55103-1938 Fax 651-292-1248
Phone 651-292-0738 lettertech.com
sales@lettertech.com

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 37

http://
http://
http://
http://www.westernsailcraft.com
http://www.lettertech.com
http://
http://
http://
http://
http://stores.ebay.com/Commodores-Marine_W0QQssPageNameZl2QQtZkm


28' Hunter 280, 1996
Good Condition, Furlex Roller Furling, 9hp
Yanmar Dsl, Bimini, Dodger, Wheel Steering,
Cradle. $30,900. Lake City Location. Jim 651-
231-1268 E-mail jlindsay@cbburnet.com.

29' Columbia 8.7, 1977 
5 Sails, Perkins Dsl, Wind Inst., GPS, VHF,
Propane Stove, 6’ Head Room, Sleeps 5,
$16,000. For more info and photos email
ullalulla@gmail.com or call 651-698-9182.

32' Gulf Pilot House Sloop Motor/Sailor,
1989
Gulf Pilot House Sloop Motor Sailor, All
Weather, Go Anywhere Cruiser, Bayfield, Dsl,
Elec-anchor, Twin Steer, Refrig, Heaters,
Radar, Plotter, Dinghy, Davits, Bimini/Dodger,
Autohelm, Cradle, AM/FM/CD, Folding Prop.
$59,500  612-824-1195,
tomwreddin@gmail.com.

32' Ericson Tall Rig, 1985
Fresh Water Boat, One Owner, Excellent
Condition, Copper Epoxy Bottom Paint, Steel
Cradle, Custom Storage Frame and Cover.
Speed, Direction, and Deep Electronics. 25hp
Universal Dsl. Must See to Appreciate.
$46,500  612-868-4216 Email: 
johnsonm59@comcast.net.

32' Islander, 1977
"Paragon" is a roomy 32 sailboat designed by
Robert Perry. Tall teak cabin, large cockpit
with cushions, fully equipped, excellent elec-
tronics and always very well maintained.
Priced to sell $25,000 Ron 651-470-4337 
karleen@frontiernet.net

36' Beneteau, 1993
First 35s5 sloop. Rarely available Jean
Berret/Philippe Starck designed racer-cruiser
with preferred tall rig and teak interior. Mac
race ready in great condition. Includes full
inventory of cruising and racing sails. On cra-
dle in Waukegan, IL.  $72,000.  312-758-5626.

2008 Jeanneau Sailboats Arrive on Lake
Superior!
Superior Yachts, division of Superior Charters,
selected as exclusive dealer  representing
Jeanneau on Lake Superior, Minnesota, North
and South Dakota. Models arriving Spring
2008 available for purchase 
or charter. www.SuperiorBoatSales.com, 
715-779-5124, Sail@SuperiorCharters.com.

Used Johnson or Evinrude 2-6 HP Long or
short shaft. 612-597-7399.

Charter the Apostle Islands on Lake
Superior with Superior Charters! 
Offering the largest, most diverse fleet - 60
boats. Bareboat, Captained and Learn-to-Sail,
27' to 46'. Reservations taken year round.
www.SuperiorCharters.com, 715-779-5124,
Sail@SuperiorCharters.com

Time Share 28' S-2 on Lake Minnetonka.
Seeking a few experienced sailors. Docked at
Sailors World. Inboard diesel, wheel and furl-
ing jib make this boat easy to sail-even single
handed. Comfortable and spacious. $1200
contribution. Call Greg at 612-804-5121.

WindRider Rentals on Medicine Lake, MN.
Call 763-542-9707.

Deliveries
Professional, extensive experience; reason-
able rates. Sail and power. Licensed. Captain
Burns. 763-542-9707, Fax 
763-542-8998. thom@sailingbreezes.com. 

DELIVERIES

CHARTERS/TIMESHARES/RENTALS

BOATS/PARTS WANTED

38 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Waterfront Classifieds
www.sailingbreezes.com

Northern Breezes
Classified Ads Sell!!

New and Used

Mesabi Recreation

Sunfish, Pico, Laser
Parts, Rope, Repair

Virginia, MN 218.749.6719
mikep@mesabirecreation.com

M A R T I N ’ S
SPORTS AFLOAT

NEW & USED SAILBOATS

25332 Dullum Circle, Nisswa, MN 56468
218-963-2452

Glenmore Marine Delivery

www. c apndave . c om

Local & Long Distance Delivery Services
for Power & Sail

800-236-8126    410-483-7073800-236-8126    301-352-5817

http://
http://
http://www.superiorcharters.com
http://
http://
http://www.SailingBreezes.com
http://www.capndave.com
http://www.SuperiorCharters.com
http://www.mesabirecreation.com
http://


Carl Behrend 
Folksinger Carl Behrend brings to life true sto-
ries and legends from a wealth of Great Lakes
history for the enjoyment of contemporary
audiences. His ballads tell the tales of ships
and sailors lost, true loves found and the great
lighthouse beacons that guard the rocky coasts.
Legends of the Great Lakes, More Legends of
the Great Lakes, The Ballad of Seul Choix
Lighthouse, $17.95 CD $12.95 Cassette and
Both Legends set $28.95 CD $21.95 Cass. +
$3.50SH  763-542-9707 V/MC

Lee Murdock
Songs from the Sweetwater Seas. Great Lakes
& Maritime Musical Repertoire. Standing at
the Wheel, Voices Across The Water,
Freshwater Highway, Safe in the Harbor, Lost
Lake Sailors $15 CD $10 Cass + $3.50SH
763-542-9707 V/MC

NAUTICAL MUSIC

Defender ®

1-800-628-8225 • info@defender.com

FREE CATALOGFREE CATALOG
www.defender.com

MARINE SUPPLIES

MARINE SERVICES

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com -May 2008 39

Northern Breezes Sailing School (ASA) -
Vacation courses in the British Virgin Islands!
Receive ASA certifications from Basic
Cruising thru Advanced Coastal Cruising
(Offshore) while escaping the Upper Midwest
Chills!  Northern Breezes Sailing School, an
American Sailing Association certified school.
“School of the Year.” Call 763-542-9707 or
info@sailingbreezes.com.

INSTRUCTION/SCHOOLS

DIESEL ENGINES

www.northsailoutlet.com
1-800-SAIL-123. ext.948

Your online
source for quality
pre-owned sails!

qq

SAILS

SAILMAKERS

Waterfront Classifieds
www.sailingbreezes.com

MASTHEAD USED SAILS
Thousands in stock. Online inventory @

www.mastheadsailinggear.com
Call or E-mail for a personalized quote to:

masthead@mastheadsailinggear.com
800-783-6953 – St. Petersburg, Florida

Full Service Loft on Site

P.O. Box 1005
121 Manypenny Ave.
Bayfield, WI. 54814

Call 715-779-5311
for appointment

UK SUPERIOR LOFT
Now Offering

• Sail Repair and Modification
• Custom Cruising and Racing Sails
• Custom Canvas Work

All our sails are made in the USA

Island Planet Sails
• Low internet pricing 
• Exceptional service 
• Attention to detail
• Quality materials from Bainbridge

and Dimension Polyant
• World class design team with

America’s Cup experience

Call Mike Gisch today: 612-708-9651
www.IslandPlanetSails.com

YYYYnnnnnnnnnnnngggggggggggggggggggglllllllllllllliiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnnggggggggggg EEEEEnnn

iiiiiggggggggnnnnn
EEEEEEEEEEE

SSSSSccccccoooooowwwwww
SSSSSSooo

aaaaaarrrrrrCCCCCCCCCCSSSSSSSScccccccccoooooooowwwwwwwwwwwwwwJJJJJ22222222222

OOOpppppppptttttttttt
iiiiiiiiiimmmmmmm

iiiiiiiiiiisssssssssss
ttttttt

MMMMMMMMM
CC

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSccc

www

YYYY
nnnnnngggg

lin

EEEEE SSSSSccccoooowww SS

C
SSSSSSScccooowww

JJJ222

CCCaaapppprrrriiii22225555

ww

EEEnnnnnsssssssiiiiiigggggggggn
SSSSSSoooooonnnnnnnnnnnaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaarrrrrr22222

OOOOOOOOppppppp
SSSScccccccc

oooooooowwwwwww

YYYY
nnnnnngggggg

linnnn
gggg

EEEEEEEEnnnnn

ssssssiiiiiiiigggggggg
nnnn EEEEEE SSSSccccoooowwww SSSSooonnnnar

CCC
SSSSSSSSccccoooowwww

JJJ222222
LLLLaaaassseeeerrrrrrrCCCaaappprrriii2222555MCC

SSccc
ooooww

SSSSSSSSSSSSeeee
rrrvv

iiiiinnnn

gggg tttttttthhhhhhhhhheeeee neeeeeeeeedddddddds oofff tthhee
BBeeessssttttttt

SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSaaaaaaaiiiiilllllliiiiiiiinnnnggggCCCCCCoooommmmmuniiiittyyyy

oooonnnn
tthhhhhhhh

eeeeeee

Pearson Fiberglass 
B O AT  R E PA I R

952-412-3173
www.pearsonfiberglass.com

Weed Sti
cks for

 Sail

$ 28

YOUR LAKE SUPERIOR YANMAR HEADQUARTERS

Downtown Bayfield

AREAS MOST COMPLETE SHIPS STORE!
RIGGING / PARTS / SUPPLIES 

DOCKAGE / STORAGE / SERVICE
107 MANYPENNY AVE / PO BOX 755 / BAYFIELD, WI / 54814

715.779.5661
WWW.APOSTLEISLANDSMARINA.NET

Apostle Islands Marina
• PARTS 
• ENGINES 
• SERVICE

CAPTAIN LICENSE CLASSES
Superior Marine Training
• Train & Test On-Site in these Minnesota

Locations: Twin Cities, Duluth, Border Lakes
• License Renewal Courses at the Boat Show
• Inland and Near Coastal, 6-Pak & Master
• Classes now forming: Fall ’08 - Winter ’09

Training Professional Mariners since 1988
Superior Marine Training, PO Box 1201, Bayfield, WI 54814

ted@tedgephart.com  www.tedgephart.com 
715-779-3611

Northern Breezes
Classified Ads Sell!!

WANTED
Are you the right young
person to teach sailing at
our Day Camp?
Call Terence or Thom at

763-542-9707

http://www.pearsonfiberglass.com
http://www.ukhalsey.com
http://www.IslandPlanetSails.com
http://www.defender.com
http://www.apostleislandsmarina.net
http://www.SailingBreezes.com
http://www.SailingBreezes.com
http://www.tedgephart.com
http://www.northsailoutlet.com
http://www.mastheadsailinggear.com


40 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Waterfront Classifieds
www.sailingbreezes.com

SURVEYORS

Time Share 28’ S-2 on Lake
Minnetonka. Seeking a few experienced
sailors. Docked at Sailor’s World. Inboard
Dsl, Wheel & Furling Jib make this boat
easy to sail - even single handed.
Comfortable and spacious. $1,200 contri-
bution. Call Greg at 612-804-5121.

TIME SHARE

Northern Breezes
Classified Ads 

Sell!!

Superior Marine Survey
Jim Ledenbach, SA®

Member: Society of Marine Surveyors-SAMS®
Professional Marine Survey Reports For:
• Pre-Purchase--Condition & Value
• Insurance--Condition & Value
• Appraisal--Condition & Value
• Houseboat--Condition & Value

WI 715-292-1311  IA 563-926-2413
Email: superiorsurveyor@yahoo.com

Serving Lake Superior and Mississippi River

Advertise in the Classifieds
30 words for $39   Photo ad for $49  Internet: +$10  Internet Photo: +$10

Photo ads come with 30 words, add $1 for each additional word for regular and photo ad when exceeding 30 words.
Please print ad, as you would like it to read.  Color or B/W photos of most any size, slides or negatives okay (need
more time). 

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

Northern Breezes, Inc.
Classifieds
3949 Winnetka Ave. N.
Minneapolis, MN 55427

763-542-9707  Fax: 763-542-8998
www.sailingbreezes.com

Payment Enclosed

Bill my Visa/Mastercard:

Card Number: ___________________________

Exp: __________ Vcode: _______

Name: ______________________________________

Address: ___________________________________

City, State, Zip: ______________________________

Email: ______________________________________

Phone: _____________________________________

Call or Send to:

Richard J. Fachini
Accredited Marine Surveyor

AC
CREDITED MARINE S

UR

VE
YO
R
S

SO
CIETY OF

PRE-PURCHASE SURVEYS ETC., PERFORMED 

IN METRO-DETROIT AREAS

PROUD MEMBER OF SOCIETY OF ACCREDITED 

MARINE SURVEYORS (S.A.M.S.)

Call for appt. 586 465 2855

Phil Peterson,
Certified Marine Surveyor

• 25 Years Experience
• Condition & Value Surveys
• Pre-Purchase Surveys
• Damage Surveys
• Prompt Reports

Member, National Association of Marine 
Surveyors, Inc.

Phil Peterson Ent. Inc. PO Box 139 Bayfield, WI 54814
Tel: 715/779-0254 water@cheqnet.net

http://
http://
https://sailingbreez.powweb.com/classified.htm


Waterfront Showcase
Brokerage * Charters * Parts & Accessories * Services * Schools * Real Estate * Classifieds

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 41

www.SuperiorBoatSales.com | 715.779.5124   800.772.5124 | sail@SuperiorCharters.com

A Division of Superior Charters Inc.

2008 Jeanneau 
Sun Odyssey 39i

Available for purchase or charter

Visit our on-the-water showroom on
Lake Superior in Bayfield, Wisconsin

Deserted anchorages
Transparent waters

Unspoiled beaches
Why aren’t you here?

ApostleThe

Islands
Lake Superior
Bayfield, WI

http://www.SuperiorCharters.com
http://www.SuperiorBoatSales.com


Waterfront Showcase
Brokerage * Charters * Parts & Accessories * Services * Schools * Real Estate * Classifieds

42 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Choose Your Adventure!
Speedboat * Pontoon

Sailboat * Cruiser
Bare Boat or Captained

1-651-345-3022 Call now to reserve your boat
www.hansensharbor.com 4 miles north of Lake City

35853 Hwy 61 Blvd, Lake City, MN 55041

Cruiser rentals

Sailboat rentals

Pontoon rentals

Speedboat rentals

http://www.hansensharbor.com


Waterfront Showcase
Brokerage * Charters * Parts & Accessories * Services * Schools * Real Estate * Classifieds

Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 43

The World’s Most Popular TrimaransTM

Visit windrider.com or call 320-245-5116
to find a dealer near you.

WWW.WINDRIDER.COM

Visit windrider.com or call 320-245-5116
to find a dealer near you.

WWW.WINDRIDER.COM

P
ho

to
s 

by
 B

ill
 H

oo
pe

r

http://www.windrider.com


44 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Celebration Sailing Festival
Midwestern Sailors Worldwide

Celebration Sailing Festival

People of all abilities having a grand time on the 215' Tall Ship Tenacious while sailing to the Carribean.

Photos by Matthew Brown



Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008 45

Let’s Celebrate!
The photos used in Celebration Sailing Festival are sent in by Midwest sailors like you,
from all over the world. Have a photo you think other sailors would like to see? Something
that might show the true feeling behind why you sail? You can send prints or digital files. Each photo must include who it was taken by,
who is in the picture, and where it was taken if possible. Also, it should have your name and address on it. Submission means we
have authorization to use them for publication in print and online, and don’t expect them back!
E-mail: Put “Celeb Sailing Photo” in the subject line to Info@SailingBreezes.com
Snail Mail: Northern Breezes

Celeb Sailing Photo
3949 Winnetka Ave N
Minneapolis, MN 55427

ColorWheelz.com

WWW.SUMMER SAILSTICE.COM
Sign up for your chance to win from over 300 prizes at:

YOU'RE INVITED TO THE WORLD'S

LARGEST SAILING CELEBRATION:

Saturday & Sunday, Ju
ne 21st

-22n
d

Join sailors around the world for the Summer Sailstice global sailing holiday!

GET OUT THE BOAT!

INTERNATIONAL SAILING CELEBRATION

2008SAILSTICE
INTERNATIONAL SAILING CELEBRATION

2008SAILSTICE

For more information contact 763-593-5333 ext. 6598 or www.wyc.org

Wayzata 
Yacht Club

Lake Minnetonka • June 14-15, 2008 • Wayzata Yacht Club

©
 J

 H
 P

et
er

so
n8th Annual 

ADA Sailing Regatta

The American Diabetes
Association’s

The American Diabetes
Association’s

8th Annual 
ADA Sailing Regatta

AnotherIceHouse.com

http://SummerSailstice.com
http://www.wyc.org
http://www.ColorWheelz.com
http://www.SailingBreezes.com


46 Visit Northern Breezes Online @ www.sailingbreezes.com - May 2008

Sailfest2008
July 4and5 BayfieldWisconsin

Sailfest 2008 is a family-oriented
opportunity for a fun, stress-free
sailboat chase experience. A chase
is a sailing game in which slower
boats start first, often by them-
selves, and are chased by faster
boats over a prescribed course or
to a destination. In Sailfest 2008
we use a reverse order start to
implement the chase. Each boat in
the event is given a time to start
based on the boat’s speed. This is

based on a well defined handicap system called PHRF which stands
for the Portsmouth Handicap Racing Formula. The normal course is
defined above but will be modified in the event of very light air. This
event is all about having fun and learning about the pleasures of
sailing and sailing fast with an objective.

Sailfest 2008 will be held in Bayfield, Wisconsin.

Start By Yourself . . . Finish With The Fleet!

Hooper’s Yachts Northern Breezes
Pike’s Bay Marina Pike’s Creek Keel Club
Port Superior Marina Superior Charters
UK Superior Wayzata Yacht Club

Sponsors:

Commodore Thom Burns, 763-542-9707,
Email: thom@sailingbreezes.com; 

Vice Commodore Vicki Staudte, 651-452-5422, 
Email: vstaudte@gmail.com; 

Rear Commodore Cindy Kalow, 715-779-5124, 
Email: cindy@superiorcharters.com

Contact:
How do I sign up? Sign up at:
Pike’s Bay Marina Ship’s Store or Superior Charters Office from June
1st-July 4th or Pike’s Bay Clubhouse on the evening of July 4th 
(Late Registration)
or contact us by e-mail at: sailfest@sailingbreezes.com
or visit us on the web at: www.sailingbreezes.com

http://www.SailingBreezes.com
http://www.boatingshots.com


SScchhooooll  ooff
tthhee  YYeeaarr

Sailing Day Camp and Youth Programs with
Three Rivers Park District on Medicine Lake

Northern Breezes Sailing School
3949 Winnetka Ave. N., Minneapolis, MN 55427

www.NorthernBreezesSchool.com
www.SailingBreezes.com 

SSaaffee,, ffuunn,, lleeaarrnniinngg SS AA II LL II NN GG SS CC HH OO OO LL

Newsletter • Rides • Call For Private, Flexible Schedule •
Adult Sailing Programs (See Page 3)

Gold Standard

Jessica,13,
on left and
Hannah, 9,
practice
docking.

Michael holds the boat with
his feet for Jessica’s solo sail.

Empower Your Child With
Independence & Confidence!763-542-9707

HAVE FUN

Cost of Membership Just $19 a Year!

Call 800-395-2628 or visit BoatUS.com
Mention Priority Code MAET4T

C

CC

SAVE MONEY
BOAT SAFER
SUPPORT BOATING
DO IT ALL
JOIN

p47missingad.qxd  5/15/2008  12:38 PM  Page 1

http://www.boatus.com
http://www.NorthernBreezesSchool.com


Visit our stores! 
For the location 
nearest you, call 

1-800-BOATING
or log onto

westmarine.com

to get the Sale Prices* shown. Specials in this ad not combinable with any other offer. 
Sale Prices good May 1–31, 2008. *Cashier please ring through as POV using item discount, 

reason code “Event”. Product descriptions, typographic, price or photographic mistakes
are unintentional and subject to correction.

MUST PRESENT THIS AD!

West Marine

SEAVOLT® 12V
GROUP 24 DEEP
CYCLE MARINE BATTERY

• Heavy-duty construction for long life

• 12-month unconditional, three-year pro-
rated warranty

Model 1231109 Reg. 129.99

$8999

SAVE
$40

Special Buy!

Rule

800GPH BILGE
PUMP & FLOAT
SWITCH COMBO
• Vibration-free centrifugal

impeller won’t burn out if it runs dry;
Reliable Mercury-free float switch

Model 8935876

$3999

Special Buy!

New

West Marine

EQUATOR
III FOUL
WEATHER
JACKET

• Updated with
the latest in
waterproof and breathable technology
for greater comfort in extreme conditions!

• Black/Cool Gray, Gray/Black,
Red/Black; Unisex M-XXL

Model 9123506S

$14900

Ronstan

SERIES 40,
55, 70 ORBIT BLOCKS™

• Revolutionary block design
improves strength, weight
and bearings

Ref. Model 8738619

$3249

Garmin

GPSMAP® 76Cx
& 76CSx COLOR
MAPPING GPS

• Expandable memory for holding all the
maps you need and includes a 128MB
microSD card

Taylor Made® Products

SUPER GARD
FENDER 3-PACK

• Super value! Three guaranteed-for-life
8" fenders in one convenient pack

• Ribbed design with needle-valve inflation

Model 7036882 Reg. 169.99

$11999

SAVE
$50

Save $20 On Our
Full Line of Comfort

Series Inflatable
Life Vests 

Sale Prices from

59.99 to 119.99

Inflatable

Belt Pack

New

Retail stores only. Not sold
through catalog or Internet.

SAVE
$100

Model Reg. Sale
GPS 76Cx 7793078 349.99 249.99
GPS 76CSx
W/Altimeter
& Compass 7793086 399.99 299.99

Special Buy –
A 209.97 Value!

http://westmarine.com

